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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 60 E. Euclid, Detroit, Michigan 
AKT Peerless Project No. 12254f2-1-17 

Executive Summary 
AKT Peerless conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the subject property as 
described below in accordance with United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires [(AAI), 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312] and the 
ASTM International Standard Practice E 1527-13 (ASTM Practice E 1527). This Phase I ESA was performed 
for Detroit Black Community Food Security Network (Developer) through the Wayne County Economic 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRA, the Client and the Grantee) in connection with the purchase 
and redevelopment of the subject property. Wayne County BRA was awarded USEPA Brownfield 
Assessment Grants to conduct environmental assessments of petroleum and hazardous substance sites. 
This Phase I ESA was conducted as part of the Hazardous Substances Assessment Grant on behalf of 
Wayne County BRA (the Client and Grantee) and the Developer. 

Subject Property Description 

Address 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 E. Euclid Street 

Land Area 1.39 acres

Parcel ID Number(s) 01004322, 01002535, 01002534, 01002533, 01002532, 01002531, 
01002530, 01002529, 01002528, 01002527 

Number of Building(s) 1 (100 E. Euclid Street)

Dates of Construction 1910 

Building Square Footage 2,514 

Current Use Undeveloped land, vacant dwelling

Current Occupants Unoccupied

Past Use Undeveloped, residential, commercial

Adjoining Property Uses Residential and commercial

Inferred Groundwater Flow 
Direction 

Southeast

Approximate Groundwater 
Depth 

Groundwater was encountered in one soil boring advanced at 8324 
Woodward Avenue at 10 feet below ground surface 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known RECs in connection with the subject property, 
except for the following: 

REC 1 ‐ Based on a previous Phase I ESA, concerns identified at the subject property included the former 
presence of a drycleaner on the parcel located at 8324 Woodward Avenue, fill material of an 
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undetermined origin used to backfill the basement of the building formerly present on the 
parcel located at 50 E. Euclid Street, and historical and current uses of several adjoining 
properties. The subject property parcels located at 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. Euclid 
Street are identified on the Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) database. According to a 
June 2017 subsurface investigation, concentrations of arsenic, mercury, and selenium were 
detected in fill material on these parcels above the Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) Generic Residential Drinking Water Protection (DWP), Groundwater 
Surface Water Interface Protection (GSIP), and/or Direct Contact (DC) Cleanup Criteria. In 
addition, during a June 2021 subsurface investigation, concentrations of arsenic, chromium 
(total), mercury, and selenium were detected on the subject property parcels located at 60, 66, 
72, 78, 82, 90, and 96 E. Euclid Street at above the EGLE Generic Residential DWP and/or GSIP 
Cleanup Criteria. Therefore, the subject property parcels meet the definition of a facility as 
defined in Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Michigan Public 
Act 451 of 1994, as amended (NREPA). It is AKT Peerless’ opinion, the facility-status of the 
subject property represents an REC. 

Because the subject property meets the definition of a facility, as defined in NREPA, AKT Peerless 
recommends future owners and operators prepare a BEA and comply with due care obligations. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known CRECs in connection with the subject property. 

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known HRECs in connection with the subject property. 

The Executive Summary above is an overview of the opinions and conclusions of this Phase I ESA and 
shall not be considered apart from the entire report, which contains the rationale and qualifications used 
by AKT Peerless in making the opinions and conclusions presented herein. Furthermore, non-ASTM 
scope considerations, if any, are reported in Section 6.4 and other notable environmental considerations, 
if any, are reported in Section 7.5. These conditions are not included in this Executive Summary.
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1.0 Introduction 
Detroit Black Community Food Security Network (Developer) through the Wayne County Economic 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRA, the Client and Grantee) retained AKT Peerless to conduct a 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 
through 100 E. Euclid Street, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan in connection with the purchase and 
redevelopment of the subject property. Wayne County BRA was awarded USEPA Brownfield Assessment 
Grants to conduct environmental assessments of petroleum and hazardous substance sites. This Phase I 
ESA was conducted as part of the Hazardous Substances Assessment Grant (Cooperative Agreement No. 
BF-00E02727) on behalf of Wayne County BRA (the Client) and the Developer. Eligibility was approved by 
the USEPA on June 14, 2021. 

This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with: (1) the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries [(AAI), 40 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 312] and (2) guidelines established by ASTM International in the Standard Practice 
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process / Designation E 
1527-13 (ASTM International Practice E 1527). 

For the purpose of this Phase I ESA, the Client is the party that retained AKT Peerless to complete this 
Phase I ESA. AKT Peerless has not made an independent determination if its Client is also a User that 
intends to rely on this Phase I ESA to qualify for Landowner Liability Protection (LLP) under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980. In 
accordance with ASTM Practice E 1527, a User is the party seeking to use ASTM Practice E 1527 to 
complete an environmental site assessment of the subject property. A User may include, without 
limitation, a potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a 
lender, or a property manager. Furthermore, a User seeking to qualify for an LLP under CERCLA has 
specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice. AKT Peerless’ scope of work 
does not include an evaluation or completion of these specific user obligations under ASTM Practice E 
1527, unless otherwise noted. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to evaluate the current and historical conditions of the subject 
property in an effort to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs)1, controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs)2, historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs)3, and de 
minimis conditions4 in connection with the subject property. Moreover, this practice may permit certain 

 

1 ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 defines the term REC as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or 
petroleum product in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a 
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. 
2 ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 defines the term CREC as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.  
3 ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 defines the term HREC as a past release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products 
that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property 
to any required controls. 
4 ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 defines the term de minimis condition as a condition that generally does not present a 
threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate government agencies. 
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users of this Phase I ESA to satisfy environmental due diligence requirements to qualify for the bona fide 
prospective purchaser, contiguous landowner, or innocent landowner limitations under CERCLA, the 
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, and the Small Business Liability and 
Brownfields Revitalization Act (Brownfields Amendments) of 2002. This Phase I ESA is intended to 
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for environmental conditions in 
connection with the subject property. 

1.2 Scope of Services 

AKT Peerless’ scope-of-services is based on its proposal PF-27823, dated March 31, 2021, and the terms 
and conditions of that agreement. This Phase I ESA included the following: 

 An inquiry of environmental conditions by an Environmental Professional. 

 A review of specialized knowledge reported by the Client. 

 A review of relevant public and historical records, including those maintained by federal, state, 
tribal, and local government agencies. 

 Interviews with relevant regulatory officials and personnel associated or knowledgeable with the 
subject property, including as appropriate past and present owners, or neighbors if the subject 
property is abandoned. 

 A reconnaissance of the subject property. The adjoining properties were observed from the 
subject property and from readily accessible public rights-of-way. 

1.3 Limiting Conditions and Exceptions 

A list of general limitations and exceptions typically encountered when completing Phase I ESAs is 
provided in Appendix A. In certain instances, limiting conditions, data failures, or data gaps, as defined 
by ASTM International, may prevent adherence to all aspects of ASTM International Practice E 1527. In 
such cases, the limiting conditions, data gaps, or data failures are discussed in the appropriate sections 
of this report. 

Should additional information become available to the Client that differs significantly from our 
understanding of conditions presented in this report, AKT Peerless requests that such information be 
forwarded immediately to our attention, so that we may reassess the conclusions provided herein and 
amend this project’s scope of services as necessary and appropriate. 

1.4 Special Terms and Conditions 

To the best of AKT Peerless’ knowledge, no special terms or conditions, or client-imposed constraints, 
apply to the preparation of this Phase I ESA. 

1.5 Reliance 

AKT Peerless performed this Phase I ESA for the benefit of Wayne County BRA, Detroit Black Community 
Food Security Network, Develop Detroit, Inc., Detroit Food Commons LLC, DFC QALICB Inc., and Detroit 
Peoples Food Coop. AKT Peerless acknowledges that these parties may rely on the contents and 
conclusions presented in this report. Unless stated otherwise in writing, AKT Peerless makes no other 
warranty, representation, or extension of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or 
third party. 
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2.0 User and/or Client Provided Information 
In order to qualify for one of the LLPs offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and the Brownfields 
Amendments, a User must conduct certain inquiries as described in 40 CFR 312. If the Client intends to 
use ASTM International Practice E 1527 to qualify for an LLP under CERCLA, then AAI requires that 
certain tasks be performed by – or on behalf of – that party. As appropriate, these inquiries must also be 
conducted by USEPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. While such information is 
not required to be provided to the Environmental Professional, AKT Peerless often requests this 
information from its Client in the form of a Questionnaire, Document Request Form, and Interviews as 
such information can assist the Environmental Professional in identifying environmental conditions. 

AKT Peerless provided a Questionnaire and Document Request Form to the Developer. As appropriate, 
AKT Peerless conducted follow-up interviews with the Developer. The following subsections summarize 
the information and responses provided by the Developer. 

2.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 Section 6.2 and AAI (40 CFR 312.20, 25, and 26) require that Users 
search recorded title and judicial records for registered Environmental Liens or/and Activity and Use 
Limitations (AULs). The results of the User’s search should be communicated to the Environmental 
Professional. This search is in addition to the review of environmental liens and AULs conducted by the 
Environmental Professional (refer to Section 4.3.2 of this Phase I ESA). 

The Developer did not report: (1) environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that are filed 
or recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law; (2) AULs, such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions or institutional controls, that are in place at the subject property and/or have been filed or 
recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law; or (3) recorded land title or judicial 
records. 

2.2 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 Section 6.3 and AAI (40 CFR 312.28) require that the User take into 
account their specialized knowledge to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases 
associated with the subject property, and suggests this information be communicated to the 
Environmental Professional before the site reconnaissance. 

The Developer did not report specialized knowledge or experience regarding the environmental 
condition of the subject property, except as contained in the following reports, which document previous 
environmental investigations of the subject property: 

 Phase I ESA, prepared in March 2017 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food 
Security Network; 

 Phase II ESA, prepared in June 2017 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food 
Security Network; 

 Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA), prepared in August 2018 by AKT Peerless on behalf of 
Detroit Black Community Food Security Network; and 

 Due Care Investigation, prepared in June 2021 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black 
Community Food Security Network. 
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Refer to Section 4.4.3 for a summary of these environmental investigations. 

2.3 Actual Knowledge of the User 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 Section 6.4 suggests that the User communicate actual knowledge of 
any environmental lien or AULs associated with the subject property to the Environmental Professional. 

The Developer did not report actual knowledge of environmental liens or AULs associated with the 
subject property. 

2.4 Value Reduction Due to Contamination 

For transactions involving the purchase of commercial real estate, ASTM International Practice E 1527 
Section 6.5 and AAI (40 CFR 312.29) require the User consider the relationship of the purchase price to 
the fair market value of the subject property as an indicator of potential contamination and make a 
written record of that explanation. 

The Developer did not report knowledge of, or reason to anticipate, a reduction in the value of the 
subject property for environmental issues. 

2.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 Section 6.6 and AAI (40 CFR 312.30) require the User to take into 
account commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community about 
the subject property. 

The Developer did not report such commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information, except as 
described in Section 2.2. 

2.6 Presence or Likely Presence of Contamination 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 Section 6.7 and AAI (40 CFR 312.31) require the User to consider the 
degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject property, and 
the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation. 

The Developer did not report on the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the subject property or the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate 
investigations, except as described in Section 2.2. 

2.7 Reason for Performing this Phase I ESA 

ASTM International Practice E 1527 requires that the User provide the Environmental Professional with 
the reason for performing the Phase I ESA. 

The Developer reported that this Phase I ESA was conducted as part of environmental due diligence in 
connection with the purchase and redevelopment of the subject property. 
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3.0 Subject Property Description 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject property consists of 10 contiguous parcels of land that are located in the southwest ¼ of 
Section 30 in Detroit (T.01S/R.12E), Wayne County, Michigan. The subject property is located at the 
southeast corner of Woodward Avenue and E. Euclid Street. See the following table for additional 
subject property details: 

Subject Property Identifiers 

Address 
Tax 

Identification 
Number 

Owner of Record 
Approximate 

Acreage 

8324 Woodward Avenue  01004322  City of Detroit P&DD, Care of DBA 0.50

50 E. Euclid Street  01002535  Detroit Land Bank Authority 0.25

60 E. Euclid Street  01002534  Detroit Black Community Food Security Network  0.08

66 E. Euclid Street  01002533  Detroit Black Community Food Security Network  0.08

72 E. Euclid Street  01002532  Detroit Land Bank Authority 0.08

78 E. Euclid Street  01002531  Detroit Land Bank Authority 0.08

82 E. Euclid Street  01002530  City of Detroit P&DD, Care of DBA 0.08

90 E. Euclid Street  01002529  Detroit Land Bank Authority 0.08

96 E. Euclid Street  01002528  City of Detroit P&DD, Care of DBA 0.08

100 E. Euclid Street  01002527  Detroit Land Bank Authority 0.08

The subject property has historically been associated with the addresses 2 through 52 E. Euclid Street 
(pre-1921) and 8328 through 8348 Woodward Avenue. 

Refer to Figure 1, Topographic Location Map; Figure 2 for a Subject Property Map; and Figure 3 for a 
Subject Property Location Map. The legal descriptions of the subject property are presented in Appendix 
B. Photographs taken during AKT Peerless’ subject property reconnaissance are provided in Appendix C. 

3.2 Subject Property and Vicinity Characteristics 

The subject property is zoned General Business District (B4) and Low Density Residential (R3) and is 
located in an area of Detroit that is characterized by undeveloped land, residential and commercial 
properties, surface roadways, municipal sanitary sewer and water, and electrical and gas utilities. 

3.3 Description of Structures and Other Improvements 

General information regarding the on-site building is presented in the following table: 
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Subject Building: 100 E. Euclid Street (Vacant dwelling) 

General Construction Two-story, gable roof, wood joists, with basement

Predominant Interior Finish Interior access was not provided.

Square Footage 
(total) 

2,514 

Construction and Other 
Improvement Dates 

1910 

Interior Areas Interior access was not provided.

The exterior of the subject property consists of undeveloped land covered with grass and trees. 

3.4 Current Use of the Subject Property 

The subject property is not used for a significant or obvious purpose. 

3.5 Utilities and Municipal Services 

AKT Peerless identified the type and supplier of utilities provided to the subject property. These services 
are described in the following table: 

Subject Property Utility Data 

Utility / 
Service 

Type Utility Company 
or Municipality 

Comments/Historical Services 

Heat  Natural gas  DTE Energy According to DTE Energy, natural gas lines were installed on 
Woodward Avenue by 1895. Additional lines were installed 
in 1918 and 1956. Natural gas lines were installed on E. 
Euclid Street in 1898. Additional lines were installed in 
1918 and 1931. The parcels located at 8324 and 8328 
(former address of 8324) Woodward Ave. and 8444 
Woodward Ave. used heating oil that was stored in 220-
gallon tanks “outside” 

Potable 
water 

Municipal  Great Lakes 
Water Authority 

According to City of Detroit Buildings, Safety Engineering 
and Environmental Department (BSEED), municipal water 
was first available to the subject property area in 1893. 
Initial connection dates were not determined. 

Electricity  Electric lines/ 
transformers 

DTE Energy Electrical service is available to the subject property. 

Sewage 
disposal 

Municipal  City of Detroit According to the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department 
(DWSD), municipal sanitary sewer was first available to the 
subject property area in 1893. Initial connection dates 
were not determined. 

Storm water  Municipal  City of Detroit Storm water utilities are available to the subject property. 
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Except as indicated above, AKT Peerless’ review of readily available standard and other historical sources 
provided only limited information regarding heating fuel sources associated with the current dwelling 
and former residential and commercial structures present on the subject property from at least 1907 
until 1956. The possibility exists that alternative heating fuels (i.e., steam, propane, wood, electric, coal, 
and/or fuel oil) were used by previous occupants of the subject property prior to the connection of 
natural gas. 

The potential for the past use of fuel oil underground storage tanks (USTs) on the subject property was 
considered; however, based on: (1) review of available information, (2) observations during the 
completion of the Phase I ESA, and (3) lack of documentation indicating the presence of fuel oil USTs on 
the subject property, it is AKT Peerless’ opinion that all appropriate inquiry has been performed to 
reduce uncertainty regarding environmental concerns associated with the potential use of fuel oil USTs. 
Therefore, no further investigation of potential fuel oil USTs is warranted at this time. 

Municipal water and sanitary sewer services were available to the subject property in 1893; however, 
the initial connection dates were not determined. The possibility exists that a well and/or septic system 
was used at the subject property prior to the connection of municipal water and sanitary sewer. In AKT 
Peerless’ opinion, if any septic systems or drinking water wells are identified or encountered during 
future development activities, they should be decommissioned, removed, and/or disposed in 
accordance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations. 

3.6 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 

The following table describes the current uses and/or occupants of the adjoining properties, as identified 
during this Phase I ESA: 

Adjoining Property Data – Parcels A through E 

Direction Address Current Use / Occupant 

North  8400 Woodward Avenue  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

29 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

45 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

51 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

57 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

63 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

71 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

77 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

83 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

87 E. Euclid Street  Residential / Unoccupied

95 E. Euclid Street  Residential / Unoccupied

Northeast  107 E. Euclid Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

East  108 E. Euclid Street  Residential / Residential tenant
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Direction Address Current Use / Occupant 

8337 John R Street  Residential / Residential tenant

8333 John R Street  Residential / Residential tenant

8329 John R Street  Residential / Residential tenant

South  107 Melbourne Street  Residential / Residential tenant

95 Melbourne Street  Residential / Residential tenant

89 Melbourne Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

81 Melbourne Street  Residential / Residential tenant

71 Melbourne Street  Residential / Residential tenant

65 Melbourne Street  Residential / Residential tenant

57 Melbourne Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

51 Melbourne Street  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

8300 Woodward Avenue  Commercial / Unoccupied

Southwest  8357 Woodward Avenue  Undeveloped land / Unoccupied

West  8361 Woodward Avenue  Commercial / Citgo

Northwest  8435 Woodward Avenue  Commercial / Unoccupied

4.0 Records Review 
The objective of the records review is to evaluate reasonably ascertainable databases, historical records, 
and physical setting records to help identify RECs at the subject property and, to the extent identifiable, 
at surrounding properties. 

4.1 Physical Setting Sources 

AKT Peerless reviewed various available physical setting sources about the geologic, hydrogeologic, 
hydrologic, and topographic characteristics that may affect potential contaminant migration to the 
subject property, or within or from the subject property. The results of AKT Peerless' review are 
presented in the following table: 
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Physical Setting Data 

Physical Setting Information Data Sources

General Topography and Hydrogeology

Subject Property 
Elevation 

629 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical 
Datum 

United States Geological 
Survey’s (USGS’) Topographic 
Map of the Highland Park, 
Michigan Quadrangle (photo 
revised 2014) and 
Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR) 

Topographic Gradient Generally flat

Closest Surface Water Detroit River located approximately 4 miles 
southeast of subject property 

General Soil and Geology

Bedrock Traverse group, which is included in the Erian 
series within the Devonian System of the 
Paleozoic Era 

Michigan Department of 
Natural Resources (MDNR) 
Geological Survey Division’s 
Bedrock Geology of Southern 
Michigan (1987) 

Quaternary Soils 
Description 

Lacustrine clay and silt, described as gray to dark 
reddish brown and are varved in some localities. 
The soil chiefly underlies extensive, flat, low-lying 
areas formerly inundated by glacial Great Lakes. 
Soil thickness ranges from 10 to 30 feet. Typically, 
lacustrine clay and silt are associated with low 
hydraulic permeability and restrict the movement 
of groundwater. 

Michigan Geological Survey 
Division’s publication, 
Quaternary Geology of 
Southern Michigan (1982) 

County Soil Survey 
Description 

Pewamo-Blount Metamora association, described 
as nearly level to gently sloping, very poorly 
drained to somewhat poorly drained soils that 
have fine textured to moderately coarse textured 
subsoil. 

United States Department of 
Agriculture (USDA) Soil Survey 
of Wayne County Area, 
Michigan (1977) 

Site‐Specific Geology and Hydrogeology

Soil and bedrock 
characteristics 

Fill in some borings from below topsoil to depths 
ranging between approximately two feet and 10 
feet below ground surface (bgs) underlain by 
medium sƟff to sƟff clay. The fill consisted of 
brown sand and moƩled clay, with brick and 
masonry debris. 

Previous reports (see Section 
4.4.3) 

Groundwater 
characteristics 

Groundwater was encountered in one soil boring 
during a previous investigation at 10 feet bgs. 

Previous reports (see Section 
4.4.3) 

Based on the information presented above, AKT Peerless infers that groundwater in the vicinity of the 
subject property flows toward the southeast; however, local manmade structures (e.g., buildings, roads, 
sewer systems, and utility service lines) may influence both surface water and groundwater flow. 
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AKT Peerless was unable to precisely document the groundwater flow direction beneath the subject 
property. To determine the site-specific groundwater flow direction, subsurface information would be 
necessary. 

AKT Peerless did not identify water supply wells or monitoring wells at the subject property. 
Groundwater from the area of the subject property does not serve as the primary drinking water source 
for properties in Detroit, which obtains its municipal water from the Detroit River and Lake Huron. 

4.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

AKT Peerless retained a third-party vendor to provide current environmental database information 
compiled by a variety of federal and state regulatory agencies. The purpose of obtaining this data was to 
evaluate potential environmental risks associated with the subject property, adjoining properties, and 
nearby sites that are: (1) identified on target lists and (2) within varying distances of up to one mile from 
the subject property. Refer to the database report included as Appendix D for information regarding 
database descriptions, search radii, and most recent dates the database information was updated by the 
vendor. 

4.2.1 Subject Property Listings 

The database report does not identify the subject property on the referenced databases, except for the 
following: 

 Residence at 60 E. Euclid Street is listed on the asbestos database. A notification was submitted 
in January 2019 for 20 square feet of asbestos containing material that was removed. No further 
information was provided. This notification was associated with demolition of the dwelling 
formerly located on this parcel and does not represent an REC. 

 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. Euclid Street are listed on the INVENTORY database as a 
Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) site. Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further details 
regarding this database listing. 

The database report also contains a listing of historical drycleaners. The following subject property listing 
was identified: 

 8328 Woodward Avenue (historical address of 8324 Woodward Avenue) was listed as a clothes 
presser and tailor, clothes presser and cleaners, or cleaners and dyers from 1935 until 1970. This 
former use was evaluated during AKT Peerless’ June 2017 Phase II ESA and June 2021 Due Care 
Investigation. Target parameters were not detected in soil borings advanced to evaluate this 
former use. Therefore, it is AKT Peerless’ opinion, the former cleaners does not represent an 
REC. Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further information. 

4.2.2 Adjoining Properties 

The database report does not identify the adjoining properties on the referenced databases, except for 
the following: 
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Detail Table for Western Adjoining Property (8351 Woodward Avenue, 
historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue) 

Address Name Distance / Direction 
Known / Inferred Groundwater 

Flow Direction: 

8351 Woodward 
Avenue, historical 
address of 8361 
Woodward Avenue 

Citgo, Amoco  Adjoining / west Inferred / southeast 

Databases

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-Generator (Non-Gen), Facility Index System (FINDS), 
Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO), Waste Data System (WDS) 
Amoco is listed as a small quantity generator of ignitable waste since 1970 and a non-generator since 1997. No 
hazardous waste violations or enforcement actions were reported. 
 
UST, Leaking UST (LUST), Financial Assurance 
Four 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs, installed in 1967, were removed from the property in July 1991. One 8,000-
gallon gasoline UST, installed in 1970, was also removed in July 1991. Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 
8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 4,000-gallon diesel UST were installed in April 1996 and are currently in use. 
Two confirmed releases (C-0886-90 and C-1311-90) were reported on May 18, and July 20, 1990. Both releases 
were granted closure on May 20, 1998. Citgo is listed on the Inventory database as a Part 213 site. 
 
Further information regarding these database listings is presented in Sections 4.3 and 4.4.3. 

The database report also contains a listing of historical automobile service stations. The following 
adjoining property listings were identified: 

 The northern adjoining property (8400 Woodward Avenue) was listed as a gasoline and oil 
service station in 1935. 

 The northern adjoining property (8424 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8400 Woodward 
Avenue) was listed as an automobile repair garage in 1921. 

 The northern adjoining property (17 E. Euclid Street, historical address of 8400 Woodward 
Avenue) was listed as an automobile service garage from 1926 until 1935. 

 The southern adjoining property (23 Melbourne Street, historical address of 8300 Woodward 
Avenue) was listed as an automobile repair garage in 1931 and 1935. 

 The western adjoining property (8351 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8361 Woodward 
Avenue) was listed as a gasoline station from 1970 until 2014. 

 The northwestern adjoining property (8441 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8435 
Woodward Avenue) was listed as a gasoline and oil service station in 1935 and 1940. 

 The northwestern adjoining property (8445 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8435 
Woodward Avenue) was listed as a gasoline station in 1954. 

Refer to Sections 4.4.3 and 4.5 for further information regarding the historical uses of the adjoining 
properties. 
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4.2.3 Nearby Sites 

AKT Peerless’ review of the referenced databases also considered the potential or likelihood of 
contamination from nearby sites. To evaluate which of the nearby sites identified in the database report 
present an environmental risk to the subject property, AKT Peerless considered the following criteria: 

 Type of database on which the site is identified. 

 Topographic position of the identified site relative to the subject property. 

 Direction and distance of the identified site from the subject property. 

 Local soil conditions in the subject property area. 

 Known or inferred groundwater flow direction in the subject property area. 

 Status of the respective regulatory agency-required investigation(s) of the identified site, if any. 

 Surface and subsurface obstructions and diversions (e.g., buildings, roads, sewer systems, utility 
service lines, rivers, lakes, and ditches) located between the identified site and the subject 
property. 

Only those nearby sites that are judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property 
are further evaluated by reviewing agency file information. Using the above criteria and based upon a 
review of readily available information contained within the database report, AKT Peerless did not 
identify nearby sites that present a potential environmental risk to the subject property. 

4.3 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review 

4.3.1 Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) 

AKT Peerless contacted LARA’s Bureau of Fire Services (BFS) to review available records regarding 
registered storage tanks associated with the subject property and select adjoining properties. AKT 
Peerless also reviewed the LARA Standard Tank Division (STD) Underground Tank Active List and 
Underground Tank Closed List, updated May 19, 2020, for records associated with the subject property 
and select adjoining properties. 

Subject Property 

The subject property parcels were not listed on LARA STD’s Underground Tank Active List or 
Underground Tank Closed List. According to LARA, no records pertaining to the subject property were 
identified. 

Adjoining Properties 

AKT Peerless reviewed LARA STD’s Underground Tank Active List or Underground Tank Closed List for the 
western adjoining property (8351 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue). No 
information other than summarized in Section 4.2.2 was provided. 

According to LARA, no records pertaining to the adjoining properties were identified, except for the 
following: 
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Citgo, 8351 Woodward Avenue (historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue, western adjoining 
property) 

LARA STD confirmed the removal of the five USTs listed in Section 4.2.2 including the associated product 
piping from the former Amoco gas station located on the western adjoining property. According to the 
LARA STD, a confirmed release (C-0886-90) was reported on May 18, 1990 due to a failed tank tightness 
test. An additional confirmed release (C-1311-90) was reported on July 20, 1990 due to the presence of 
product in a monitoring well. The substances released were not indicated in the release forms; however, 
the USTs at the site were known to contain either gasoline or diesel fuel. No information regarding 
response activities was included in the files. 

The files also included inspection reports and current UST information for the Citgo gas station currently 
occupying the western adjoining property. No violations or enforcement actions were included in the 
files that would indicate a release with regard to the current Citgo gas station. 

Refer to Section 4.3.2 for further information regarding the western adjoining property. 

4.3.2 EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD) 

AKT Peerless reviewed the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) RRD’s 
Perfected Lien List, dated October 11, 2019, to determine if environmental cleanup liens had been filed 
against the subject property. 

AKT Peerless reviewed EGLE’s Environmental Mapper to determine if known land use restrictions have 
been filed against the subject property. 

AKT Peerless also referenced the EGLE Remediation Information Data Exchange (RIDE) for information 
regarding the subject property and select adjoining properties. 

In addition, AKT Peerless submitted a request to the EGLE RRD to review available file information 
regarding USTs, LUSTs, or other environmental records pertaining to the subject property and select 
adjoining properties. 

Subject Property 

According to the Perfected Lien List, EGLE does not have record of environmental cleanup liens filed 
against the subject property. 

Land use restrictions associated with the subject property were not identified on EGLE’s Environmental 
Mapper. 

The subject property is not listed on EGLE’s RIDE database, except for 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. 
Euclid Street. The listing is associated with BEA No. 201808376LV, which was submitted in August 2018 
on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food Security Network. Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further 
information. 

According to EGLE, no records pertaining to the subject property were identified, except for a BEA for 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. Euclid Street. Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further information. 
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Adjoining Properties 

AKT Peerless submitted a request to EGLE for records for select adjoining properties. According to EGLE 
RRD, records associated with the western adjoining property were misfiled or lost. Therefore, the 
request was denied; however, the following information was provided during AKT Peerless’ March 2017 
Phase I ESA: 

Amoco Station #5401, 8351 Woodward Avenue (historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue, western 
adjoining property) 

A LUST Closure Report was prepared for the western adjoining property on March 25, 1998 by Delta 
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) on behalf of Amoco Corporation. 

Two confirmed releases at the property (C-0886-90 and C-1311-90) were reported in May and July 1990, 
respectively. The former Amoco Gas Station utilized five USTs located on the north side of the property. 
The first release was identified when an unleaded gasoline dispensing line failed a tightness test. The 
second release was identified when free product was observed in an on-site observation well and was 
also attributed to a dispenser line tightness failure. All five USTs were removed from the property in July 
1991 along with approximately 1,300 cubic yards of impacted soil. Delta concluded that the sources of 
the releases were not from the UST bank, but were from product piping failures on the east side of the 
property. Based on analytical data, two observation wells, OW-8 and OW-9, located along the eastern 
property boundary were impacted with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl-tert-
butyl-ether (MTBE). Laboratory analytical results for soil collected from the excavation indicated that 
target parameters did not exceed Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ, currently 
EGLE) Residential Cleanup Criteria (RCC). Periodic groundwater sampling was conducted from 1990 
through 1995, when both OW-8 and OW-9 were found to be dry and other on-site wells were dry before 
adequate quantities for sampling could be collected illustrating the inconsistent and perched nature of 
the water. 

Migration of both groundwater and hydrocarbon vapor along utility corridors in Woodward Avenue and 
E. Euclid Street were evaluated and, based on laboratory analytical results of soil samples and site 
lithology, determined to not exist. 

Subsurface lithology consisted of varying depths of fill material from one to six feet bgs, underlain by ten 
to 13 feet of silty clay, underlain by confining clay to 27 feet bgs, the maximum depth explored. 
Groundwater encountered was discontinuous across the site and considered perched in the fill material. 

Based on laboratory analytical results of soil samples below MDEQ residential Cleanup Criteria (RCC) and 
an analysis of various risk-based pathways Delta concluded that the conditions present at the property 
were protective of human health, safety and the environment and recommended closure by MDEQ with 
unrestricted use of the site. The MDEQ acknowledged receipt of the document; however, no 
documentation regarding an audit of the findings was included in the records. 

In AKT Peerless’ opinion, the western adjoining property does not represent a REC to the subject 
property based on the following: (1) the source of the impact was removed; (2) laboratory analytical 
results were below MDEQ RCC; (3) site lithology is not conducive to migration offsite; and (4) no 
petroleum related compounds were detected on the subject property during AKT Peerless’ June 2017 
Phase II ESA. 
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4.3.3 EGLE Materials Management Division (MMD) 

AKT Peerless submitted a request to the EGLE MMD to review available file information regarding waste 
management activities, permits, inspections and violations associated with the subject property and 
select adjoining properties. 

AKT Peerless also reviewed the EGLE WDS for information regarding waste disposal operations at the 
subject property and the select adjoining properties. The WDS tracks activities at facilities regulated by 
the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste (LIW) programs. 

Subject Property 

According to EGLE MMD, no records pertaining to the subject property were identified. The subject 
property is not listed on the WDS. 

Adjoining Properties 

According to EGLE MMD, no records pertaining to the adjoining properties were identified. 

The following information pertaining to the adjoining properties was provided by the EGLE WDS: 

Amoco, 8351 Woodward Avenue (historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue, western adjoining 
property) 

By 1970, the western adjoining property was listed on the WDS database. Historically, the site was listed 
as a Small Quantity Generator (SQG) by 1990 and by 1997 was no longer generating waste. A note in the 
record indicates that the site is the “same address as Citgo Service Station per Google street view.” No 
records of violations or enforcement actions associated with this site were contained in the database. It 
should be noted that 1970 is a default date used by EGLE when an actual start date is not available. As 
discussed in Section 4.3.2, this site does not represent an REC. 

Detroit Schools, 8401 Woodward Avenue (historical address of 8435 Woodward Avenue, northwestern 
adjoining property) 

By 1970, the northwestern adjoining property was listed as a LIW generator. No records of violations or 
enforcement actions associated with this site were contained in the database. In AKT Peerless’ opinion, 
the northwestern adjoining property does not represent a REC to the subject property based on the 
following: (1) this site is not listed on databases indicative of a release or contamination; (2) clay soil in 
the area, which may limit migration of contaminants through groundwater; and (3) AKT Peerless did not 
observe obvious environmental concerns in connection with this adjoining property during its recent 
reconnaissance. 

4.3.4 EGLE Drinking Water and Environmental Health Division (DWEHD) 

AKT Peerless submitted a request to the EGLE DWEHD to review available file information related to non-
community water supplies, environmental health, compliance and enforcement, drinking water 
contamination investigations, and on-site wastewater associated with the subject property. According to 
EGLE, no records were identified. 
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4.3.5 EGLE Oil, Gas, and Minerals Division (OGMD) 

AKT Peerless reviewed EGLE’s GeoWebFace online geologic mapping program for oil and gas well records 
associated with the subject property; however, no records were identified. 

4.4 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

4.4.1 Local Health Department 

AKT Peerless submitted a request to the Wayne County Health Department for records pertaining to the 
subject property. According to a response from the health department, no records were identified. 

4.4.2 Local Fire Department 

AKT Peerless requested Detroit Fire Department records for the subject property. As of the date of this 
report, a response has not been received. The following information was provided during AKT Peerless’ 
March 2017 Phase I ESA: 

82-86 and 100 E. Euclid Street 

The records contained multi-family residence inspections. All properties were heated by natural gas and 
contained a basement. No obvious environmental concerns were identified. 

8324-8348 Woodward Avenue 

The records contained business inspections. The building was heated by natural gas and did not contain 
a basement. The building contained various tenants including Blue Bird Cleaners at 8328 Woodward 
Avenue. No violations or enforcement actions were contained in the file. 

Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further information. 

4.4.3 Previous Environmental Reports 

AKT Peerless was provided with the following copies of previous environmental reports associated with 
the subject property: 

 Phase I ESA, prepared in March 2017 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food 
Security Network 

AKT Peerless completed a Phase I ESA that included the subject property on March 10, 2017 on behalf of 
Detroit Black Community Food Security Network in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
International Standard Practice E 1527-13 and AAI. At the time of AKT Peerless’ site reconnaissance, the 
subject property consisted of undeveloped land, except for 100 E. Euclid Street, which was improved 
with an unoccupied dwelling. AKT Peerless identified the following RECs in connection with the subject 
property: 

 The subject property parcel located at 8324 Woodward Avenue operated as various shops, 
including a dry cleaner from at least 1928 through 1979. 

 The subject property parcel located at 50 E. Euclid Street contained a three-story apartment 
building with a full basement on the 1950 through 1984 Sanborn maps. Additionally, the eastern 
portion of the subject property parcel at 8324 Woodward Avenue contained a four-story 
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apartment building with a full basement in the 1950 through 1990 Sanborn maps. The origin of 
the material used to backfill the basements was not determined. 

 The southern adjoining property (8300 Woodward Avenue) was occupied as an automobile 
service center with a paint shop and up to three gasoline USTs from at least 1933 through 1950. 
Detroit Fire Department records from 1943 indicated two USTs were located under the building. 
By 1957, the property was used as an appliance sales office and warehouse; however, according 
to the Sanborn maps, at least one gasoline UST was still located under the building until at least 
1961. The property was additionally occupied by various businesses including a press and 
machine company in 1928, a publisher in 1938 and 1941, various machine shops and a chemical 
company in 1949, machine and welding shops and a chemical company in 1954. 

 The western adjoining property (8435 Woodward Avenue) was occupied as a gasoline filling 
station with two 1,000-gallon USTs from at least 1915 until at least 1957. 

AKT Peerless recommended further investigation and/or assessment in order to evaluate the nature, 
extent, magnitude, and materiality of the RECs. 

 Phase II ESA, prepared in June 2017 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food 
Security Network 

On May 30, June 1, and June 15, 2017, AKT Peerless conducted a subsurface investigation that included 
the subject property to evaluate the RECs identified during its March 2017 Phase I ESA. AKT Peerless (1) 
drilled four soil borings (AKT-11 through AKT-14) at the subject property; (2) installed one temporary 
groundwater monitoring well (AKT-11W); and (3) collected four soil samples and one groundwater 
sample for laboratory analyses of select parameters, including volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and/or Michigan 10 Metals 
(i.e., arsenic, barium, cadmium [total], chromium, copper, lead mercury, selenium, silver, and zinc). 
Concentrations of arsenic, mercury, and/or selenium were detected in soil at the subject property 
parcels located at 50 E. Euclid Street and 8324 Woodward Avenue above the EGLE Part 201 Generic 
Residential Drinking Water Protection (DWP) and/or Groundwater Surface Water Interface Protection 
(GSIP) Cleanup Criteria. Therefore, the subject property parcels located at 50 E. Euclid Street and 8324 
Woodward Avenue met the definition of a facility, as defined in Part 201 of the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act, Michigan PA 451, 1994, as amended (NREPA). 

 BEA, prepared in August 2018 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black Community Food 
Security Network 

In August 2018, AKT Peerless prepared a BEA for the subject property parcels located at 50 E. Euclid 
Street and 8324 Woodward Avenue. The BEA was prepared in accordance with Section 20126(1)(c) of 
Part 201 of NREPA. The purpose of the BEA was to provide a written document that describes the results 
of an AAI and the sampling and analysis that confirm that the subject property is a facility and provided 
an independent, professional evaluation and opinion regarding existing environmental conditions 
associated with the subject property. As part of the BEA, AKT Peerless also conducted an update to the 
Phase I ESA. The BEA established a liability exemption for the cleanup of existing contamination at the 
subject property. The BEA was submitted to the MDEQ, currently EGLE. 
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 Due Care Investigation, prepared in June 2021 by AKT Peerless on behalf of Detroit Black 
Community Food Security Network 

In June 2021, to further evaluate the subsurface conditions at the subject property, AKT Peerless 
conducted a subsurface investigation of the subject property that included: (1) the advancement of 27 
soil borings (B-1 through B-23 and B-25 through B-28) and (2) the collection of 41 soil samples. 
Groundwater was not encountered during the subsurface investigation. During the investigation, AKT 
Peerless encountered fill material in the soil borings that were advanced within the footprints of the 
former dwellings. 

The soil samples were submitted for laboratory analyses of VOCs, PNAs, PCBs, mercury, and/or Michigan 
10 Metals. AKT Peerless also collected two composite soil samples for waste characterization purposes in 
anticipation of future soil management activities. The waste characterization samples were submitted 
for laboratory analysis of Toxicity Leachate Characteristic Procedure (TCLP) VOCs, TCLP semi-volatile 
aromatic compounds (SVOCs), TCLP RCRA 8 Metals, and PCBs. 

Based on laboratory analytical results, the subject property parcels located at 8324 Woodward Avenue 
and 50 E. Euclid Street further met the definition of facility as defined in NREPA. In addition, the subject 
property parcels located at 60, 66, 72, 78, 82, 90, and 96 E. Euclid Street met the definition of facility as 
defined in NREPA. 

Results of the waste characterization samples indicated that the soil at the subject property is 
considered non-hazardous. 

AKT Peerless recommended future owner(s)/operator(s) prepare a BEA. In addition, because the subject 
property meets the definition of a facility, AKT Peerless recommended complying with Due Care 
obligations. 

It is AKT Peerless’ opinion, the facility-status of the subject property parcels located at 8324 Woodward 
Avenue and 50, 60, 66, 72, 78, 82, 90, and 96 E. Euclid Street represents an REC. 

Copies of the aforementioned reports have been provided under separate cover. 

4.5 Historical Use Information 

The objective of reviewing historical sources is to: (1) develop a history of previous uses or specific 
occupancies of the subject property, (2) identify those uses or specific occupancies that are likely to have 
led to potential environmental concerns at the subject property, and to the extent identifiable, at 
adjoining properties, and (3) identify obvious uses of the subject property from the present, back to the 
property’s obvious first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 

Historical Summary – Subject Property 

The subject property consisted of undeveloped land from at least 1888 until at least 1907, when it was 
developed with several dwellings on the eastern portion. Between 1910 and 1915, additional dwellings 
were constructed on the eastern portion. By 1923, commercial development began on the western 
portion of the subject property. By 1950, two apartment buildings were constructed on the central and 
west-central portions. Between 1977 and 1984, the apartment building on the central portion was razed 
and some dwellings were razed. After 2002, the remaining structures were demolished, except for the 
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dwelling on the parcel located at 100 E. Euclid Street. The dwelling is currently vacant. The remaining 
portions of the subject property consist of undeveloped, vegetative-covered land. 

Historical Summary – Adjoining Properties 

The adjoining properties have included undeveloped land as well as various residential and commercial 
developments since at least 1908. 

The northern adjoining property 8400 Woodward Avenue) was used for automobile repair from at least 
1921 until at least 1950. 

The southern adjoining property (8300 Woodward Avenue) was occupied by automobile service center 
with a paint shop and at least three gasoline USTs from at least 1933 until at least 1950. By 1957, the 
property was used as an appliance sales office and warehouse; however, according to the Sanborn maps, 
at least one gasoline UST was still located under the building until at least 1961. The property was 
additionally occupied by various businesses including a press and machine company in 1928, a publisher 
in 1938 and 1941, various machine shops and a chemical company in 1949, machine and welding shops 
and a chemical company in 1954. 

The western adjoining property (8351 Woodward Avenue, historical address of 8361 Woodward Avenue) 
was occupied by a printing company in at least 1938 and a gasoline filling station from 1928 through 
1938 and from 1969 through the present. 

The northwestern adjoining property (8435 Woodward Avenue) was a gasoline filling station from at 
least 1915 until at least 1957. 

During AKT Peerless’ June 2017 Phase II ESA and June 2021 Due Care Investigation, soil borings were 
advanced at the subject property to evaluate these current and former uses. Target parameters were not 
identified in soil borings advanced at the subject property indicative of migration of contamination from 
these adjoining properties. In addition, groundwater, which may act as a migration pathway, was not 
encountered. Further, clay soil in the area prohibits movement of contamination through groundwater. 
Therefore, it is AKT Peerless’ opinion the current and/or historical uses of the northern, southern, and 
northwestern adjoining properties does not represent an REC. 

4.5.1 Aerial Photographs 

AKT Peerless obtained aerial photographs for the subject property from EDR. AKT Peerless’ observations 
noted during the review of these photographs are summarized in the following table. Photocopies of 
select aerial photographs are presented as Appendix E. 

Subject Property Aerial Photography Summary 

Photograph 
Dates 

Observations 
(Subject Property) 

Potential Environmental 
Concerns 

1937, 1949, 
1952, 1956, 
1961, 1967, 
1972 

The subject property appears developed with commercial properties 
along Woodward Avenue and residential structures along E. Euclid 
Street. 

None observed
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Photograph 
Dates 

Observations 
(Subject Property) 

Potential Environmental 
Concerns 

1981, 1983  The apartment building at 50 E. Euclid Street and the residence at 66 
E. Euclid Street have been razed. 

None observed

1997  The apartment building on the eastern portion of 8324 Woodward 
Avenue and the dwellings at 72 and 96 E. Euclid Street have been 
razed. 

None observed

1999  The dwelling at 78 E. Euclid Street has been razed. None observed

2005, 2009, 
2010, 2012 

All structures on the parcels along Woodward Avenue have been 
razed. 

None observed

AKT Peerless’ review of historical aerial photographs of the adjoining properties is summarized in the 
following table: 

Adjoining Property Aerial Photography Summary 

Photograph 
Dates 

Potential Environmental Concerns
(Adjoining Properties)

1937-2012  No obvious evidence or indications of environmental concerns were noted with respect to the 
adjoining properties during AKT Peerless’ review of the referenced aerial photographs, except 
for the following: 

 The northern adjoining property (8400 Woodward Avenue) is developed with a 
gasoline filling station on the 1937 through 1956 photographs. 

 The western adjoining property (8361 Woodward Avenue) is developed with a gasoline 
filling station on the 1967 though 2012 photographs. 

Refer to Sections 4.3 and 4.5 for further information regarding the adjoining properties. 

4.5.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

AKT Peerless obtained fire insurance maps for the subject property from EDR. AKT Peerless’ observations 
noted during the review of these maps are summarized in the following table. Photocopies of the fire 
insurance maps are presented as Appendix F. 

Subject Property Fire Insurance Map Summary 

Map 
Dates 

Observations 
(Subject Property) 

Potential Environmental 
Concerns 

1910  The subject property is improved with five dwellings and 
associated outbuildings. 

None observed 

1915  The subject property is developed with nine dwellings and 
associated outbuildings. 

None observed 

1925  The subject property is not mapped. Not applicable 
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Map 
Dates 

Observations 
(Subject Property) 

Potential Environmental 
Concerns 

1950  The subject property is developed with eight dwellings, 
associated outbuildings, two apartment buildings and seven 
storefronts. 

None observed 

1952  The subject property is not mapped. Not applicable 

1957, 1961  The subject property appears similar to the 1950 map. None observed 

1977  A dwelling has been razed. None observed 

1984, 1987, 
1990 

An apartment building and additional dwelling have been razed. None observed 

1991  The subject property is not mapped. Not applicable 

1993  An additional dwelling has been razed None observed 

1996  The subject property is not mapped. Not applicable 

1998  The remaining apartment building and an additional dwelling 
have been razed. 

None observed 

2002  The storefronts have been razed. None observed 

AKT Peerless’ review of the adjoining properties on the referenced fire insurance maps is summarized in 
the following table: 

Adjoining Property Fire Insurance Map Summary 

Map 
Dates 

Potential Environmental Concerns
(Adjoining Properties)

1924-2010  No obvious evidence or indications of environmental concerns were noted with respect to the 
adjoining properties during AKT Peerless’ review of the referenced fire insurance maps, except 
for the following: 

 A gasoline station on the northern adjoining property (8400 Woodward Avenue) on 
the 1915 through 1950 maps. 

 A gasoline station on the western adjoining property (8361 Woodward Avenue) on the 
1915 map. 

 Automobile service on the southern adjoining property (8300 Woodward Avenue) on 
the 1950 map. 

 A gasoline station on the northwestern adjoining property (8435 Woodward Avenue) 
on the 1952 through 1957 maps. 

Refer to Sections 4.3, 4.4.3, and 4.5 for further information regarding the adjoining properties. 

4.5.3 City Directories 

City directory information from various years between 1888 through 2014 were reviewed at the Burton 
Historical Collection and Bresser’s Cross Index. The purpose of this review was to determine the past 
occupancy of the subject property and select adjoining properties. Directories were reviewed in 
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approximately five-year intervals, or as available. Information obtained from the reviewed directories is 
summarized in the following table: 

City Directories Data 

Year Address Listing 

1888-1907  E. Euclid Street 
Woodward Avenue 

Street not listed
No addresses in range 

1908-1913  E. Euclid Street 
Woodward Avenue 

Residential
No addresses in range 

1918  E. Euclid Street 
Woodward Avenue 

Residential
No addresses in range 

1923  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324-8348 Woodward Avenue (even) No listings

1928  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Plumber

8328 Woodward Avenue  Cleaners and Dyers 

8332, 8336, 8340, 8344, 8348 Woodward Avenue Shops

8406-8424 Woodward Ave. (even) Shops and residential 

8430 Woodward Ave.  Acme Motor Sales Co (used cars) 

1933  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Vacant

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Tailors 

8332-8348 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops

1938  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Shop

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Tailors 

8332-8348 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops

1941  Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Vacant

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Tailors 

8332-8348 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops

1949  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Shop

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Dyers 

8332-8348 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops and Residential 
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Year Address Listing 

1954-1964  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324 Woodward Avenue  Shop

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Dyers 

8332-8422 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops and Residential 

1969  E. Euclid Street  Residential

8324-8444 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops or no listing 

1974-1979  E. Euclid Street  Residential or No listing 

8324 Woodward Avenue  Shop

8328 Woodward Avenue  Blue Bird Cleaners and Dyers 

8332-8444 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops or no listing 

1984-2014  E. Euclid Street  Residential or No listing 

8324-8444 Woodward Avenue (even) Shops or no listing 

As discussed in Sections 4.4.3, a previous subsurface investigation was conducted to evaluate the former 
use of the subject property as a drycleaner. Refer to Section 4.4.3 for further information. 

AKT Peerless also reviewed city directories for select adjoining properties to determine their past 
occupancy. No obvious or potential environmental concerns associated with historical occupants of the 
adjoining properties were noted, except for the following: 

 The northern adjoining property (8400 Woodward Avenue and other historical addresses) was 
listed as an automobile repair facility in the 1928 through 1949 directories. 

 The southern adjoining property (8300 Woodward Avenue and other historical addresses) was 
listed as a press and machine company, publisher, machine shops and chemical company in the 
1928 though 1954 directories. 

 The western adjoining property (8651 Woodward Avenue, historical address) was listed as a 
printing company in the 1938 directory and a gasoline station in the 1969 through 1979 
directories. 

 The northwestern adjoining property (8435 Woodward Avenue) was listed as a gasoline station 
in the 1923 through 1954 directories. 

Refer to Section 4.5 for further information. 

4.5.4 Assessing Department Records 

AKT Peerless submitted a request to the City of Detroit Finance Department – Assessments Division 
through the Detroit Law Department to review assessing records for the subject property; however, as of 
the date of this report, a response has not been received. 

AKT Peerless reviewed tax assessment records for the subject property on the City of Detroit’s Data 
Detroit website and regrid.com. AKT Peerless’ review did not reveal obvious RECs. 
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4.5.5 Building Department Records 

AKT Peerless reviewed building records for the subject property at the City of Detroit Department of 
Buildings, Safety Engineering, and Environmental Department (BSEED). AKT Peerless’ review did not 
reveal obvious environmental concerns in connection with the subject property, except for the following: 

 A permit for one 220-gallon heating oil tank, outside in 1952 at 8324 Woodward Avenue and 

 A permit for one 220-gallon heating oil tank, outside in 1953 at 8328 Woodward Avenue 
(historical address). 

Based on the sizes of these tanks, it is likely they were aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). AKT Peerless 
did not observe evidence of a heating oil tank during its reconnaissance. If a heating oil is encountered 
during future redevelopment, AKT Peerless recommends proper characterization and disposal. 

4.5.6 Recorded Land Title Records 

Unless otherwise noted, AKT Peerless did not identify or research recorded land title records for the 
subject property. 

4.5.7 Other Historical Information 

AKT Peerless did not identify other relevant historical information for the subject property. 

5.0 Interviews 

5.1 Interview with Subject Property Owner 

AKT Peerless interviewed Mr. Malik Yakini regarding his knowledge of 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. 
Euclid Street. Mr. Yakini purchased the parcels in 2017. Mr. Yakini did not report information that is 
material in identifying RECs in connection with the subject property, except as contained in the previous 
environmental investigations summarized in Section 4.4.3. 

AKT Peerless was not provided contact information for a knowledgeable representative of the City of 
Detroit or the Detroit Land Bank Authority to conduct interviews regarding the remaining parcels. This 
represents a data failure per the ASTM Standard; however, the historical uses of the subject property 
have been determined using other sources and the subject property is currently undeveloped land or 
vacant residential. Therefore, this lack of a response is not anticipated to have an effect on the 
conclusions of this assessment and does not represent an significant data gap. 

5.2 Interview with Key Site Manager 

Refer to Section 5.1. 

5.3 Interview with Subject Property Occupant 

The subject property is unoccupied. 

5.4 Interview(s) with Others 

AKT Peerless did not conduct interviews with others during this assessment because the historical use of 
the subject property has been identified. Further, interviews with the occupants of adjoining and nearby 
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properties were not conducted because the subject property is not considered abandoned, as 
referenced by ASTM International. 

6.0 Subject Property Reconnaissance 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The subject property reconnaissance consisted of visual and physical observations of the subject 
property. AKT Peerless visually and/or physically observed the periphery of the subject property. In 
addition, AKT Peerless observed the subject property from all adjacent public thoroughfares. AKT 
Peerless viewed the subject property following a grid pattern designed to cover representative portions 
of the unimproved areas. 

Julie Barton of AKT Peerless conducted the subject property reconnaissance on July 31, 2021. AKT 
Peerless encountered the following project specific facts or conditions that limited our ability to access 
the subject property: 

 Visual observation of the subject property was limited by dense vegetation. 

 AKT Peerless was not provided access to the interior of the subject building located at 100 E. 
Euclid Street due to structural integrity. 

6.2 General Subject Property Setting and Operations 

The subject property consists of undeveloped land, except for the parcel located at 100 E. Euclid Street, 
which is a vacant dwelling. The subject property is not used for a significant or obvious purpose. 

6.3 Observations 

6.3.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

AKT Peerless did not observe hazardous substances and petroleum products at the subject property. 

6.3.2 Hazardous and Non‐Hazardous Waste 

AKT Peerless did not observe hazardous or non-hazardous waste at the subject property. 

6.3.3 Storage Tanks 

AKT Peerless did not observe other evidence of current or former UST systems (e.g., vent pipes, fill ports, 
dispensing pumps, patched pavement, etc.) at the subject property. 

AKT Peerless did not observe evidence of current or former AST systems (e.g., stands, secondary 
containments, etc.) at the subject property. 

6.3.4 Unidentified Substances/Containers 

AKT Peerless did not observe evidence of unidentified substances or other suspect containers at the 
subject property. 
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6.3.5 Potential Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Containing Electrical Equipment 

AKT Peerless inspected the subject property for the presence of liquid-cooled electrical units such as 
transformers and large capacitors. Such units are notable since they may be potential sources of PCBs. 
AKT Peerless did not observe suspect PCB-containing electrical equipment at the subject property, 
except for three pole-mounted transformers near the southern boundary 60 E. Euclid Street. The 
transformers are the responsibility DTE Energy. In the event of a release incident, DTE Energy will repair 
the damaged or leaking electrical unit and return the quality of the affected soil and groundwater, if any, 
to its pre-release condition. AKT Peerless did not observe evidence or indication of oil stains, leaks, or 
spills near the transformers. 

6.3.6 Interior Staining/Corrosion 

AKT Peerless was not provided access to the interior of the dwelling located at 100 E. Euclid Street. 

6.3.7 Drains and Sumps 

AKT Peerless was not provided access to the interior of the dwelling located at 100 E. Euclid Street. 

6.3.8 Discharge Features 

Storm water that falls upon the subject property appears to evaporate or infiltrate directly into the 
ground. 

6.3.9 Waste Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 

AKT Peerless did not observe pits, ponds, or lagoons in connection with waste treatment or waste 
disposal at the subject property. 

6.3.10 Solid Waste Dumping/Landfills 

AKT Peerless did not observe evidence of solid waste dumping or landfilling at the subject property. 

6.3.11 Stained Soil, Stressed Vegetation, Stained Pavement 

AKT Peerless did not observe evidence of stained soil, stressed vegetation, or stained pavement at the 
subject property. 

6.3.12 Well and Septic Systems 

AKT Peerless did not observe physical evidence of a drinking water well or septic system at the subject 
property. 

6.3.13 Other Observations 

AKT Peerless observed soil mounds on the subject property parcel located at 66 E. Euclid Street. The 
origin of the soil mounds was not determined. AKT Peerless collected one soil sample (B-24, 0.5-1’) from 
soil mounds located at 66 E. Euclid Street during its June 2021 Due Care Investigation. In addition, a 
composite soil sample was collected from the soil mounds for waste characterization analysis. Target 
parameters were not detected in the soil at concentrations above the EGLE RCC. In addition, the waste 
characterization analysis indicated the soil was “non-hazardous.” AKT Peerless recommends proper 
disposal of the soil mounds. 
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6.3.14 Adjoining Properties 

Based on AKT Peerless’ visual observations, the current uses of the adjoining properties do not appear to 
pose an environmental concern to the subject property, except for the Citgo Gas Station adjoining to the 
west; however, as described in Section 4.3.2, it is AKT Peerless’ opinion the gasoline station does not 
represent a REC. 

6.4 Non‐ASTM International E 1527 Scope Considerations 

AKT Peerless did not evaluate any other potential environmental conditions (i.e., further areas of 
possible business/environmental concern and/or liability) that are outside the scope of ASTM 
International Practice E 1527. Examples of such potential environmental conditions that were beyond 
the scope of this Phase I ESA include: asbestos containing materials (ACMs), cultural and historic 
resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, high-voltage power lines, indoor 
air quality, industrial hygiene, lead-based paints (LBPs), lead in drinking water, moisture 
intrusion/suspect mold growth, noise pollution, radon, regulatory compliance/non-compliance and/or 
wetlands. 

Users of this document who wish to obtain an evaluation of the subject property relative to any of the 
aforementioned non-ASTM International E 1527 scope considerations may contact AKT Peerless to retain 
these services. 

7.0 Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions 
AKT Peerless has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
International Practice E 1527 of 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 E. Euclid Street, Detroit, 
Wayne County, Michigan, the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 8.0 of this report. AKT Peerless’ findings and opinions with respect to potential RECs 
are presented throughout this report, including discussion and analysis of potential RECs that, after 
further consideration and research, were not determined to be RECs, HRECs, or CRECs. Such findings and 
opinions are discussed in the appropriate sections of this report. 

7.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known RECs in connection with the subject property, 
except for the following: 

REC 1 ‐  Based on a previous Phase I ESA, concerns identified at the subject property included the former 
presence of a drycleaner on the parcel located at 8324 Woodward Avenue, fill material of an 
undetermined origin used to backfill the basement of the building formerly present on the 
parcel located at 50 E. Euclid Street, and historical and current uses of several adjoining 
properties. The subject property parcels located at 8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 E. Euclid 
Street are identified on the Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) database. According to a 
June 2017 subsurface investigation, concentrations of arsenic, mercury, and selenium were 
detected in fill material on these parcels above EGLE Generic Residential DWP, GSIP, and/or DC 
Cleanup Criteria. In addition, during a June 2021 subsurface investigation, concentrations of 
arsenic, chromium (total), mercury, and selenium were detected on the subject property parcels 
located at 60, 66, 72, 78, 82, 90, and 96 E. Euclid Street at above the EGLE Generic Residential 
DWP and/or GSIP Cleanup Criteria. Therefore, the subject property parcels meet the definition 
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of a facility as defined in NREPA. It is AKT Peerless’ opinion, the facility-status of the subject 
property represents an REC. 

Because the subject property meets the definition of a facility, as defined in NREPA, AKT Peerless 
recommends future owners and operators prepare a BEA and comply with due care obligations. 

7.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known CRECs in connection with the subject property. 

7.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of known HRECs in connection with the subject property. 

7.4 De Minimis Conditions 

During the course of Phase I ESAs, AKT Peerless often encounters conditions that generally do not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. These conditions 
are not considered RECs, HRECs, or CRECs, but are defined by ASTM International Standard E 1527 as de 
minimis conditions. In the interest of brevity, AKT Peerless did not develop a full list of de minimis 
conditions in this section, rather evaluated and identified these conditions in the appropriate sections of 
this report. 

7.5 Other Notable Environmental Considerations 

AKT Peerless’ Phase I ESAs occasionally reveal other notable environmental considerations that may be 
relevant to the condition of the subject property that do not qualify as RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de 
minimis conditions. Other notable environmental considerations identified during this assessment 
include the following: 

 AKT Peerless observed soil mounds on the subject property parcel located at 66 E. Euclid Street. 
The origin of the soil mounds was not determined. AKT Peerless collected one soil sample (B-24, 
0.5-1’) from soil mounds located at 66 E. Euclid Street during its June 2021 Due Care 
Investigation. In addition, a composite soil sample was collected from the soil mounds for waste 
characterization analysis. Target parameters were not detected in the soil at concentrations 
above the EGLE RCC. In addition, the waste characterization analysis indicated the soil was “non-
hazardous.” AKT Peerless recommends proper disposal of the soil mounds. 

 Except as contained in this report, information regarding the heating sources for the structures 
formerly present on the subject property was not identified. The possibility exists that 
alternative heating fuels (i.e., heating oil, coal, wood, propane, electricity, steam, etc.) were used 
by previous occupants of the subject property prior to the connection of natural gas. If any 
heating oil containers are identified or encountered during future development activities, they 
should be decommissioned, removed, and/or disposed in accordance with applicable federal, 
state, and local regulations. Additional action beyond that recommended above may be 
warranted if evidence of actual or historical heating oil USTs is identified at the subject property 
in the future 
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 Municipal water and sanitary sewer services were available to the subject property in 1893; 
however, the initial connection dates were not determined. The possibility exists that a well 
and/or septic system was used at the subject property prior to the connection of municipal 
water and sanitary sewer. In AKT Peerless’ opinion, if any septic systems or drinking water wells 
are identified or encountered during future development activities, they should be 
decommissioned, removed, and/or disposed in accordance with applicable federal, state, and 
local regulations. 

8.0 Deviations 
AKT Peerless did not deviate from ASTM International Practice E 1527 when performing this Phase I ESA 
(i.e., no components of that practice were deleted, and no additions to it were made). 

9.0 Data Gaps 
AKT Peerless did not identify or encounter instances of significant data gaps during this Phase I ESA. 

10.0 Project Resources and References 
AKT Peerless referred to the following resources between March 26, 2021 and August 25, 2021 to 
complete its Phase I ESA: 

 USEPA 

 USGS 

 USDA 

 EGLE 

 Wayne County Health Department 

 Detroit assessing, building, and fire departments 

 EDR 

 Interviews and questionnaire responses 

 Previous environmental investigations 

Other individuals and resources are cited in the appropriate sections of this report. 
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11.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of this 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, 
and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

Julie Barton 
Senior Project Manager 
AKT Peerless 
Detroit, Michigan Office 
Phone: (313) 962-9353 
bartonj@aktpeerless.com 

  Jessica Cory 
Senior Project Manager – Group Leader 
AKT Peerless 
Farmington, Michigan Office 
Phone: (248) 615-1333 
coryj@aktpeerless.com 
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Jessica T. Cory 
Senior Project Manager  

Ms. Cory has over 13 years of professional consulting experience focusing on 
environmental investigations and federal environmental grant programs.  

EDUCATION 

BS: Environmental Studies and Applications, 2003 / Michigan State University, East Lansing, MI   

CERTIFICATIONS 

Michigan Asbestos Inspector / Accreditation Number A34295   

Hazardous Waste Operations Training / OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120- 40-Hour 

AHERA Asbestos Inspector Course  

AHERA Asbestos Management Planner Course  

EXPERIENCE 

Senior Project Manager  
AKT Peerless Environmental and Energy Services (current)  

Project Scientist  
Innovative Environmental Solutions, Inc.  

SKILLS 

Part 201 environmental due diligence, including Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Phase II Subsurface 
Investigations, Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEAs), and Due Care Plan  
Management of federal environmental grant programs 
Preparation of cost estimates and proposals 
Field management and activities coordination 
Asbestos and hazardous materials 
Liaison with regulatory agencies  
 



Julie Barton 
Project Manager 

Ms. Barton has more than 10 years of experience in environmental assessments, 
project management, federal and state environmental grant program 
implementation, environmental response activities, corrective action and regulatory 
compliance management. 

EDUCATION 

BS: Earth Science, 2004 / Central Michigan University, Mt. Pleasant, MI 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Michigan Asbestos Inspector / Accreditation Number A36012 

Michigan Lead Inspector and Risk Assessor / Michigan Certification Number P-03480 

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120 / 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations Training, with annual 8-hour refreshers 

AHERA Asbestos Building Inspector Course 

Michigan Lead Inspector and Risk Assessor Course 

MDEQ Cleanup Criteria Training / June 2007 

MDEQ Brownfields Training / February 2008 

EXPERIENCE 

Senior Environmental Consultant 
AKT Peerless 

Environmental Consultant 
Project Manager the Traverse Group, Inc. 

Project Scientist 

Innovative Environmental Solutions, Inc. 

SKILLS 

Conducting Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
Coordinating environmental investigations 
Management of federal environmental grant programs 
Preparation of cost estimates and proposals 
Providing oversight of soil and groundwater Phase II ESA subsurface investigations 
Preparing Baseline Environmental Assessments 
Evaluating the potential environmental risk at commercial and raw-land properties 
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Appendix A 

General Limitations and Exceptions



 

 

General Limitations and Exceptions 

Subject to the proposal, scope-of-services, and the related terms and conditions referenced in Section 
1.0 of this Phase I ESA, AKT Peerless accepts responsibility for the competent performance of its duties in 
executing the assignment and preparing reports in accordance with the normal standards of the 
profession, but disclaims any responsibility for consequential damages. 

Although AKT Peerless believes that the findings, opinions, and recommendations contained herein are 
reliable and appropriate, AKT Peerless cannot warrant or guarantee that the information provided is 
exhaustive, or that the information obtained from any data sources is complete or accurate. 

Along with the inherent limitations set forth in various sections of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 
(ASTM Practice E 1527), the accuracy and completeness of this report may be limited by the following 
facts or conditions: 

 Due to the poor scale of the historical aerial photographs, the presence or absence of small 
features (e.g., individual drums, fuel dispensers) could not be discerned reliably. 

 The poor resolution and/or illegibility of fire insurance map documentation provided to AKT 
Peerless may have limited accurate interpretation of the historical uses of the subject and 
adjoining properties. 

 AKT Peerless made reasonable efforts to determine if USTs or related equipment (collectively 
referred to as UST systems) are or have been present at the subject property. AKT Peerless 
defines reasonable efforts as obtaining and evaluating information from visual observations of 
unobstructed areas and from the secondary sources cited in this report. AKT Peerless recognizes, 
and suggests users of this assessment acknowledge, that the accuracy of our conclusions relative 
to the on-site presence or use of UST systems may be directly affected by the presence of 
physical obstructions at the time of the reconnaissance, or affected by our receipt and 
evaluation of incorrect information. 

 AKT Peerless’ evaluation of soil and groundwater features at and near the subject property was 
based only on published maps and other readily available information. AKT Peerless used this 
information to assess soil types and groundwater flow directions to determine if conditions at 
any nearby sites present an environmental threat to the subject property. 

 Unless specifically noted otherwise, invasive investigation of any kind has not been performed 
during this Phase I ESA, nor has observation under floors, above ceilings, behind walls, within the 
surface and subsurface soil, within groundwater, within confined spaces, roof tops, or 
inaccessible areas been performed. 

 AKT Peerless did not conduct sampling or analysis of air, soil, groundwater, soil gas, surface 
water, or building materials as part of this Phase I ESA, unless specifically noted otherwise. 

 This Phase I ESA did not include a physical inspection of the adjoining properties, which AKT 
Peerless observed from the subject property and from readily accessible public rights-of-way. 

 Client understands that in the event AKT Peerless determines a regulatory agency file review is 
necessary for the subject, adjoining, and nearby properties, and such files are not reasonably 
ascertainable as defined under ASTM Practice E 1527, that at an additional cost, the Client may 
elect to retain AKT Peerless for additional tasks to attempt to secure such regulatory agency files 
or seek information from alternative sources. 

 Client understands that a User seeking to qualify for an LLP to CERCLA liability has specific 
obligations for completing a successful application of this Phase I ESA.  AKT Peerless’ scope of 



 

 

work does not include an evaluation or completion of these specific user obligations under 
ASTM Practice E 1527. 

 AKT Peerless’ scope of services did not include conducting a review of property title 
documentation. AKT Peerless requested property title documentation and environmental 
cleanup liens from the Client, but was not provided this information, unless specifically noted 
otherwise.  

 Unless specifically noted, this assessment did not include a review or audit of operational 
environmental compliance issues, or of any environmental management systems, that may be 
associated with the subject property.  Furthermore, this Phase I ESA does not address 
requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than the all appropriate 
inquiry provisions of the LLPs.  Users are cautioned that federal, state, and local laws may impose 
environmental assessment obligations that are beyond the scope of this Phase I ESA. Users 
should also be aware that there are likely to be other legal obligations. 

 Unless specifically noted, this Phase I ESA did not include any investigation or evaluation of 
issues not specifically related to petroleum products or hazardous substances as defined in 
CERCLA (i.e., other areas of potential business environmental risk such as radon, lead in drinking 
water, etc.). 

 The information and opinions contained in the report are given in light of this assignment. The 
report must be reviewed and relied upon only in conjunction with the terms and conditions 
expressly agreed-upon by the parties and as limited therein. 

 Although AKT Peerless believes the results contained in herein are reliable, AKT Peerless cannot 
warrant or guarantee that the information provided is exhaustive, or that the information 
provided by the Client, individuals, regulatory agency representatives, environmental database 
vendors, third parties, or the secondary information sources cited in this report is complete or 
accurate. 

 AKT Peerless is not in a position to provide an opinion regarding the Fair Market Value of the 
subject property. Therefore, a comparison of the purchase price of the subject property to other 
similar real estate transactions was not conducted during this assessment. 

 Nothing in this report constitutes a legal opinion or legal advice.  Furthermore, AKT Peerless’ 
Phase I ESA is not intended to provide legal advice or guidance to qualify for Landowner Liability 
Protections (LLPs) to CERCLA liability.  AKT Peerless recommends Client seek legal counsel and 
advice to evaluate and determine the requirements to qualify for an LLP to CERCLA liability. 

 AKT Peerless relied upon specific or common knowledge of the Client, or information provided 
to the Client, to identify environmental liens, institutional controls, activity use limitations, or 
property valuation issues.  As possible within the time frame and cost of this project, AKT 
Peerless looked for any obvious environmental information regarding these issues made readily 
available during the course of this ESA. 

 Environmental conditions and regulations are subject to constant change and reinterpretation.  
One should not assume that any on-site conditions and/or regulatory statutes or rules will 
remain constant in the future, after AKT Peerless has completed the scope of work for this 
project.  Furthermore, because of the facts stated in this report are subject to professional 
interpretation, differing conclusions could be reached by other professionals.  

 The information and opinions presented in this report are for the exclusive use of the Client.  No 
distribution to or reliance by other parties may occur without the express written permission of 
AKT Peerless.  AKT Peerless will not distribute this report without written consent from the 
Client, or as required by law or by a Court order. 



 

 

 Any third parties to whom the right to rely on the contents of this report have been granted by 
AKT Peerless, which is explicitly required prior to any third-party release, expressly agrees to be 
bound by the original terms and conditions entered into by AKT Peerless and the Client. 

 Any reports, field data, field notes, laboratory testing, calculations, estimates or other 
documents prepared by or relied upon by AKT Peerless are the property of AKT Peerless. If any 
of these documents are released or obtained by a party other than the client, AKT Peerless may 
not discuss the project with that party unless the original contracted client notifies AKT Peerless 
of the same and AKT Peerless is authorized to disclose the information and to discuss the project 
with others.  AKT Peerless further states that it disclaims any duty of any kind or nature to any 
person or entity other than the client in preparing this report, except as otherwise agreed with 
the Client. 



 

 

Appendix B 

Property Description and Parcel Map



50 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184638

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.3773, -83.07683

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002535.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 50 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00VAC
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 0
USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 0.0

Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET, SUITE
1200

Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 9-8-7 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 90 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.248
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

10800.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

0

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 90.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.24804
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 10809
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60 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184639

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan

Lat/Long: 42.37737, -83.07663

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002534.
Owner Name: DETROIT BLACK

COMMUNITY FOOD SECURI
Parcel Address: 60 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202-2210
Parcel Use Code: 41110
Parcel Use Description: SINGLE FAMILY
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

928

Loveland Calculated Building
Count:

1

USPS Delivery Point Validation: V
Delivery Point Validation Codes: YN YN
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AABB
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: A1
Residential Delivery Indicator: Y
USPS Vacancy Indicator: Y
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
LBCS Activity Code: 1100.0
Land Use Code Description:
Activity:

Household

LBCS Function Code: 1100.0
Land Use Code Description:
Function:

Private household

LBCS Structure Code: 1100.0
Land Use Code Description:
Structure:

Single-family buildings

LBCS Site Code: 6000.0
Land Use Code Description:
Site:

Developed site with
buildings

Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL
Structure on Parcel: true
Number of Structures on Parcel: 1
Structure Year Built: 1912

Total Parcel Value: 12800.0
Last Sale Price: 0.0
Mailing Address: 11000 W MC NICHOLS
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48221

Legal Description: S EUCLID 10 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 401
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: TAXABLE
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

100

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Total Floor Area: 1360.0
Taxable Value: 9182.0
Land Map: 363
Sale Number: 1
Grantor: WAYNE COUNTY TREASURER
Grantee: RUBINSTEIN, STEVEN/110 WEBB

LLC
Sale Terms: EXEMPT/GOVT
Sale Verification Form: PTA
Sale Instrument: QC
Sale Percentage of
Ownership:

100.00

Economic Condition
Factor Neighborhood:

4120A
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Motor City Mapping 3:51 PM, Jun 29
2016

60 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI

structure: yes
occupancy: occupied
use: residential
units: single
condition: poor

fire: no
trespass: open
dumping: no
notes: Neighbors states known drug house

Page 4 of 6



66 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184642

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37741, -83.07653

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002533.
Owner Name: DETROIT BLACK

COMMUNITY FOOD SECURI
Parcel Address: 66 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00003
Parcel Use Description: VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building
Count:

0

USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 300.0
Last Sale Price: 6000.0
Last Sale Date: 1969-03-01
Mailing Address: 11000 W MCNICHOLS
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI

Mailing
Address ZIP
Code:

48221

Legal
Description:

Property exempt from Ad Valorem taxes and
assessed on the Special Act Roll pursuant to PA
261 of 2003 expiring 12/30/2021. S EUCLID 11
LOWES L8 P26 PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

Book: 2016240353
Page: 2016240353
County-
Provided
Acres:

0.083

County-
Provided
Parcel Square
Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010
Tract:

26163511900

Census 2010
Blockgroup:

261635119002

Tax Status: OK
Property
Class:

402

Ward: 1
Council
District:

5

Taxable
Status:

TAXABLE

Homestead
Principal
Residence
Exemption:

100

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 300.0
Land Map: 363
Sale Number: 1
Grantor: DETROIT LAND BANK AUTHORITY
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Grantee: 110 WEBB LLC
Sale Terms: EXEMPT/GOVT
Sale
Instrument:

QCD

Sale
Percentage of
Ownership:

100.00

Economic
Condition
Factor
Neighborhood:

4120A

Calculated
Acres:

0.08227

Calculated
Parcel Sq Ft:

3585

Page 2 of 4



72 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184645

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37745, -83.07643

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002532.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 72 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00VAC
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 0
USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 12250.0
Last Sale Date: 1970-02-01

Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET, SUITE
1200

Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 12 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3600.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

0

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.0826
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3599
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78 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184646

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37749, -83.07633

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002531.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 78 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00VAC
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 0
USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 0.0

Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET, SUITE
1200

Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP Code: 48226
Legal Description: S EUCLID 13 LOWES L8 P26

PLATS 1/110 30 X 120
County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3600.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

100

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.08274
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3606
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82 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184649

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37752, -83.07623

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002530.
Owner Name: City of Detroit P&DD,

Care of DBA
Parcel Address: 82 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00003
Parcel Use Description: VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

1295

Loveland Calculated Building
Count:

1

USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
LBCS Ownership Code: 4110.0
Land Use Code Description:
Ownership:

City, Village, Township,
etc.

Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 0.0
Mailing Address: 2 WOODWARD

AVENUE, SUITE 808
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI

Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 14 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY OWNED
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

50

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Sale Number: 1
Grantor: HOMEGROWN BUILD DESIGN

GROUP LLC
Grantee: MOTOR CITY RISING LLC
Sale Terms: MULTI PARCEL SALE
Sale Verification Form: PTA
Sale Instrument: PTA
Sale Percentage of
Ownership:

0.00

Economic Condition
Factor Neighborhood:

4120A

Calculated Acres: 0.08266
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3602
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Motor City Mapping 3:45 PM, Jun 29
2016

82 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI

structure: yes
occupancy: unoccupied
use: residential
units: single
condition: suggest demolition

fire: yes
fire_damage: collapsed
trespass: open
dumping: yes
notes: Unfinished demo
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90 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184652

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37756, -83.07614

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002529.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 90 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00003
Parcel Use Description: VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

1401

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 1
USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 30000.0

Last Sale Date: 2005-10-13
Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET, SUITE

1200
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 15 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

0

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.08257
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3598
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96 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184658

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.3776, -83.07604

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002528.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 96 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00003
Parcel Use Description: VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building
Count:

0

USPS Delivery Point Validation: M
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 6.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 21000.0
Last Sale Date: 1994-10-01
Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET,

SUITE 1200
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP Code: 48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 16 LOWES SUB L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

Book: L
Page: 1261
County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010
Blockgroup:

261635119002

Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

0

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Lot

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Sale Number: 1
Grantor: MI LAND BANK FAST TRACK AUTH
Grantee: DETROIT LAND BANK AUTHORITY
Sale Terms: EXEMPT/GOVT
Sale Verification Form: REG DEEDS
Sale Instrument: QCD
Sale Percentage of
Ownership:

0.00

Economic Condition
Factor Neighborhood:

4120A

Calculated Acres: 0.08237
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3590
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100 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184661

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.37763, -83.07594

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01002527.
Owner Name: DETROIT LAND BANK

AUTHORITY
Parcel Address: 100 E EUCLID ST
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202-2210
Parcel Use Code: 00003
Parcel Use Description: VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

1361

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 1
USPS Delivery Point Validation: V
Delivery Point Validation Codes: YN YN
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AABB
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: A1
Residential Delivery Indicator: Y
USPS Vacancy Indicator: Y
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
Zoning Code: R3
Zoning Description: RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED
Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 81000.0

Last Sale Date: 2005-07-08
Mailing Address: 500 GRISWOLD STREET, SUITE

1200
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address State: MI
Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: S EUCLID 17 LOWES L8 P26
PLATS, W C R 1/110 30 X 120

County-Provided Acres: 0.083
County-Provided Parcel
Square Feet:

3615.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010 Blockgroup: 261635119002
Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 402
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY LAND BANK
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

100

Land Bank Inventory
Status:

DLBA Owned Structure

Frontage: 30.0
Depth: 120.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.08262
Calculated Parcel Sq Ft: 3601
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Motor City Mapping 3:44 PM, Jun 29
2016

100 E Euclid St, Detroit, MI

structure: yes
occupancy: unoccupied
use: residential
units: multi
condition: poor

fire: yes
fire_damage: major
trespass: open
dumping: no
notes:
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8324 Woodward Ave, Detroit, MI
https://app.regrid.com/us/mi/wayne/detroit/184634

Regrid
By Loveland Technologies · Jul 30, 2021

In: North End, 48202, Census Tract 5119, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan Lat/Long: 42.3771, -83.07732

Parcel Data Fields

Parcel ID: 01004322.
Owner Name: City of Detroit P&DD,

Care of DBA
Parcel Address: 8324 WOODWARD AVE
Site City: DETROIT
Site Zip: 48202
Parcel Use Code: 00004
Parcel Use Description: VACANT COMMERCIAL
Loveland Calculated Building
Footprint Square Feet:

0

Loveland Calculated Building Count: 0
USPS Delivery Point Validation: N
Delivery Point Validation Codes: N N
Delivery Point Validation Notes: AAM3
Delivery Point Match Type: S
CASS Error Codes: 4.1,A1
USPS Vacancy Indicator:
USPS Vacancy Indicator Date: 2021-07-15
LBCS Ownership Code: 4110.0
Land Use Code Description:
Ownership:

City, Village, Township,
etc.

Zoning Code: B4
Zoning Description: COMMERCIAL VACANT
Structure on Parcel: false
Number of Structures on Parcel: 0
Parcel Value Type: ASSESSED

Total Parcel Value: 0.0
Last Sale Price: 0.0
Mailing Address: 65 CADILLAC SQUARE 11TH FLOOR
Mailing Address City: DETROIT
Mailing Address
State:

MI

Mailing Address ZIP
Code:

48226

Legal Description: E WOODWARD 6 THRU 4LOWES SUB
L8 P26 PLATS, W C R 1/110 130 X 170

County-Provided
Acres:

0.507

County-Provided
Parcel Square Feet:

22100.0

Census 2010 Tract: 26163511900
Census 2010
Blockgroup:

261635119002

Tax Status: OK
Property Class: 202
Ward: 1
Council District: 5
Taxable Status: CITY OWNED
Homestead Principal
Residence Exemption:

0

Frontage: 130.0
Depth: 170.0
Taxable Value: 0.0
Land Map: 363
Calculated Acres: 0.50333
Calculated Parcel Sq
Ft:

21935
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Appendix C 

Reconnaissance Photographs



 

 

VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY – FACING SOUTH 

 

VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY – FACING SOUTHEAST 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY – FACING EAST 

 

VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY – FACING SOUTH 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

CONCRETE DEBRIS OBSERVED ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

DENSE VEGETATION OBSERVED ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

DENSE VEGETATION OBSERVED ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

SOIL MOUNDS OBSERVED ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

SUBJECT BUILDING – FACING SOUTH 

 

SUBJECT BUILDING – FACING SOUTHWEST 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

SUBJECT BUILDING – FACING EAST 

 

EXTERIOR OF SUBJECT PROPERTY (INACCESSIBLE) 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

NORTHERN ADJOINING UNDEVELOPED LAND 

 

EASTERN ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

SOUTHERN ADJOINING VACANT COMMERCIAL 

 

WESTERN ADJOINING COMMERCIAL 

 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
8324 Woodward Avenue and 50 through 100 

E. Euclid Street 
Detroit, Michigan 

 

TAKEN BY: JSB 
DATE: 08.05.2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
12254f2‐1‐17 



 

 

Appendix D 

Standard Environmental Record Database Report



FORM-NULL-PVC

 tropeR paM suidaR yrammuS RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

8324 Woodward Avenue
8324 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI  48202

Inquiry Number: 6573813.2s
July 13, 2021
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MI 48202

COORDINATES

42.3770880 - 42˚ 22’ 37.51’’Latitude (North): 
83.0773110 - 83˚ 4’ 38.31’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
328973.2UTM X (Meters): 
4693521.5UTM Y (Meters): 
629 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

S Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140628Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G39 PACKARD MOTOR CAR CO 8500 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 466, 0.088, NNW

G38 FAMILY DOLLAR STORES 8500 WOODWARD AVE INVENTORY, WDS Higher 466, 0.088, NNW

G37 QUEEN CLEANERS 8534 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 447, 0.085, NW

G36 GOLDBERG JACOB 8528 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 429, 0.081, NW

G35 DORSEY CLEANERS 8526 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 423, 0.080, NW

F34 J & J CLEANERS 8275 JOHN R EDR Hist Auto Higher 345, 0.065, ESE

F33 J E J CLEANERS 8275 JOHN R ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 345, 0.065, ESE

E32 HARRISON BILLIE D 8296 WOODWARD EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 337, 0.064, SSE

D31 BERG SERVICE 8444 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 277, 0.052, NNW

E30 PRIDE CLEANERS AND D 8288 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 250, 0.047, South

E29 MC KAY S SERVICE 8282 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 218, 0.041, SSE

E28 DETROIT MEDICAL CENT 8282 WOODWARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 218, 0.041, SSE

E27 DMC (MEDICAL CLINIC) 8282 WOODWARD AVE LUST, UST, INVENTORY, BEA, WDS Higher 218, 0.041, SSE

D26 BUD AND SA LA S SERC 8445 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 169, 0.032, WNW

D25 TURK JOS 8441 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 157, 0.030, WNW

C24 YEE FON 8421 JOHN R EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 150, 0.028, NE

B23 HESS BENJ L 8340 JOHN R EDR Hist Auto Higher 146, 0.028, ENE

B22 MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO 8340 JOHN R ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 146, 0.028, ENE

B21 MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO 8340 JOHN R ST BROWNFIELDS, WDS Higher 146, 0.028, ENE

C20 SHAGHOIAN MICHL 8419 JOHN R EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 140, 0.027, NE

B19 RAYFORD JACKSON 8340 JOHN RD LUST, UST, INVENTORY Higher 135, 0.026, ENE

A18 MELWOOD GARAGE 23 MELBOURNE AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 133, 0.025, SSE

A17 BEST HAND LAUNDRY 8335 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 131, 0.025, SSW

C16 KIRK S COIN OP LAUND 8417 JOHN R ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 130, 0.025, NE

A15 WOODWARD ORIENTAL RU 8429 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 124, 0.023, WNW

A14 WOODWARD TIRE AND BA 8400 WOODWARD EDR Hist Auto Higher 118, 0.022, NNW

A13 SUCHOWOLSKY SAML 8357 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 113, 0.021, SW

A12 MOTOR SERVICE GARAGE 8424 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 93, 0.018, WNW

A11 BLUE BIRD CLEANERS A 8328 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 74, 0.014, SSW

A10 CITGO 8351 WOODWARD AVE INVENTORY Lower 68, 0.013, SW

A9 WOODWARO C. EUCLID S 8351 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 68, 0.013, SW

A8 AMOCO OIL CO 8351 WOODWARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 68, 0.013, SW

A7 CITGO 8351 WOODWARD AVE LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, WDS Lower 68, 0.013, SW

B6 GOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY 8321 JOHN R EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 67, 0.013, ENE

A5 LARNED ROBT Y 15 E EUCLID AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 29, 0.005, NW

A4 WOODWARD SERVICE GAR 17 E EUCLID AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 28, 0.005, NW

A3 8324 WOODWARD AVENUE 8324 WOODWARD AVENUE INVENTORY TP

A2 8324 WOODWARD & 50 E 8324 WOODWARD & 50 E INVENTORY TP

A1 RESIDENCE 60 EAST EUCLID STREE ASBESTOS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MI  48202

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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Q78 BETHUNE AND WOODWARD 50,60,70,80,100 BETH DEL PART 201 Higher 1890, 0.358, SE

Q77 M-2 RAIL, INC. - EAS 22, 40, 54, 60, AND INVENTORY Higher 1884, 0.357, SSE

Q76 M-2 RAIL, INC. 22, 40, 54, 60, AND INVENTORY Higher 1884, 0.357, SSE

Q75 M-2 RAIL, INC. 46 AND 52 EAST BETHU INVENTORY Higher 1807, 0.342, SSE

74 WALKER-MILLER ENERGY 210 EAST BETHUNE AVE INVENTORY Higher 1806, 0.342, SE

P73 WOODWARD MARATHON 8901 WOODWARD AVENUE INVENTORY Higher 1760, 0.333, NW

P72 8901 GAS & MORE, INC 8901 WOODWARD AVE LUST, UST, AUL, INVENTORY, Financial Assurance,... Higher 1760, 0.333, NW

O71 MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY 405 SMITH AND 7718 B INVENTORY Higher 1655, 0.313, ESE

O70 MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY 405 SMITH AND 7718 B BEA Higher 1655, 0.313, ESE

69 290 AND 302 SMITH AV 290 SMITH AVENUE INVENTORY Higher 1553, 0.294, SE

N68 FORMER MARATHON UNIT 8650 2ND AVE UST Lower 1265, 0.240, WNW

N67 FORMER MARATHON UNIT 8650 2ND AVE LUST, AUL Lower 1265, 0.240, WNW

66 FORMER WOODWARD RD G 79 + 43 WOODWARD RD LUST, INVENTORY Higher 1202, 0.228, SSE

M65 FORMER MULTI-COLOR C 90,100, AND 680 DELA INVENTORY Higher 1185, 0.224, South

M64 DETROIT SCHOOLS 90 DELAWARE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1155, 0.219, South

63 REALM UPTOWN LAND DE 8220 2ND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1046, 0.198, SSW

62 VACANT LOT KNOWN AS 64312 2ND AVENUE VAC INVENTORY Lower 1011, 0.191, West

L61 WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH 8651 WOODWARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 941, 0.178, NW

L60 WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH 8651 WOODWARD AVE FINDS, ECHO, BEA, WDS Lower 941, 0.178, NW

L59 WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH 8641 WOODWARD AVE LUST, UST, INVENTORY Lower 939, 0.178, NW

58 WELLINGTON PLACE APA 59 SEWARD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 882, 0.167, South

K57 NORTH END HOMES 100 MARSTON STREET INVENTORY Higher 820, 0.155, SE

K56 MARSTON STREET APART 99 MARSTON STREET INVENTORY Higher 689, 0.130, SE

J55 PACKARD SERVICE STAT 56 HAGUE AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 653, 0.124, North

J54 PACKARD MOTOR CAR CO 40 HAGUE AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 651, 0.123, NNW

J53 PACKARD SERVICE STAT 36 HAGUE AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 650, 0.123, NNW

J52 BUILDING 40 HAGUE STREET INVENTORY, ASBESTOS Higher 607, 0.115, NNW

H51 NEW MODEL HAND LAUND 8220 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 606, 0.115, SSE

H50 ARENA LAUNDRY O CLEA 8201 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 595, 0.113, South

H49 LATOUF ESSA 8224 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 593, 0.112, SSE

H48 SANDERS CLEANING CO 8200 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 589, 0.112, SSE

F47 GOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY 8221 JOHN R EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 587, 0.111, ESE

I46 CITY OF DETROIT 8526 JOHN R ST UST Higher 565, 0.107, NNE

I45 NERO SERVICE 8526 JOHN R EDR Hist Auto Higher 565, 0.107, NNE

H44 KNOBLY CLEANERS 8242 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 534, 0.101, SSE

H43 DURAND CLEANERS AND 8205 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 529, 0.100, SSE

H42 JACK THE HATTER 8225 WOODWARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 498, 0.094, South

G41 FAMILY DOLLAR STORES 8500 WOODWARD AVE RCRA-VSQG Higher 466, 0.088, NNW

G40 8500 WOODWARD 8500 WOODWARD BEA Higher 466, 0.088, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MI  48202

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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102 AMERICAN AXLE AND MF 1840 HOLBROOK ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG Higher 5215, 0.988, NE

101 MCI, INCORPORATION 666 HARPER AVENUE SEMS, INVENTORY, PART 201, RCRA NonGen / NLR, PRP,... Higher 5183, 0.982, SE

100 US EPA/MDEQ SUPERFUN 6051 HASTINGS ST SEMS, CORRACTS, BROWNFIELDS, US BROWNFIELDS, PART...Higher 4978, 0.943, ESE

99 GMC NORTHERN AMERICA 601 PIQUETTE ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen /...Higher 4583, 0.868, SE

98 MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO 65 PIQUETTE ST BROWNFIELDS, PART 201, INVENTORY, BEA, WDS Higher 4149, 0.786, SSE

97 STUDEBAKER CORPORATI 6230 JOHN R. ROAD BROWNFIELDS, PART 201, INVENTORY Higher 3934, 0.745, SE

96 HENRY FORD HEALTH SY 8000 JOHN C LODGE BEA, WDS Higher 2598, 0.492, SW

95 OUTDOOR SYSTEMS INC 556 CUSTER ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Higher 2564, 0.486, ESE

94 HOTEL SAINT REGIS 3071 WEST GRAND BOUL INVENTORY, ASBESTOS Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE

93 RCJ OIL CO 613 CLAIRMOUNT ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, WDS Higher 2465, 0.467, NW

92 AML INVESTMENT LLC 9101 WOODWARD AVE LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, WDS Higher 2408, 0.456, NNW

91 RUTH ELLIS APARTMENT 61 CLAIRMOUNT AVENUE INVENTORY Higher 2333, 0.442, NW

R90 ROCK PROPERTY MANAGM 9053 WOODWARD AVENUE BEA Higher 2276, 0.431, NNW

89 FORMER BRUSH STREET 7450 BRUSH ST LUST, INVENTORY Higher 2242, 0.425, ESE

88 YESRE REALTY, LLC 7441 SECOND AVENUE INVENTORY Higher 2189, 0.415, South

87 7436 - 7450 WOODWARD 7436 - 7450 WOODWARD INVENTORY Higher 2117, 0.401, SSE

S86 FORMER JOHN’S TIRE R 665 E PHILADELPHIA S LUST, BROWNFIELDS, WDS Higher 2096, 0.397, NE

S85 JOHN’S TIRE REPAIR 665 E. PHILADELPHIA US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2096, 0.397, NE

S84 665 E. PHILADELPHIA 665 EAST PHILADELPHI INVENTORY Higher 2096, 0.397, NE

R83 DETROIT SCHOOLS 9001 WOODWARD AVE INVENTORY, WDS Higher 2094, 0.397, NNW

82 286 CUSTER AVENUE 286 CUSTER AVENUE INVENTORY Higher 2077, 0.393, SE

81 DETROIT HOPE HOSPITA 801 VIRGINIA PARK ST LUST, UST, WDS Higher 1998, 0.378, SW

80 FORMER GAS STATION 803 W PHILADELPHIA S LUST, INVENTORY Lower 1927, 0.365, WSW

79 MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY 500 AND 600 BLOCKS O BEA Higher 1906, 0.361, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MI  48202

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

RESIDENCE
60 EAST EUCLID STREE
DETROIT, MI  48202

   N/AASBESTOS

8324 WOODWARD & 50 E
8324 WOODWARD & 50 E
WAYNE (County), MI  48202

   N/AINVENTORY
Facility ID: 82006871

8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MI  

   N/AINVENTORY
Facility ID: 82006871

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
there are 3 CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GMC NORTHERN AMERICA   601 PIQUETTE ROAD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.868 mi.) 99 30
EPA ID:: MID076380583

     US EPA/MDEQ SUPERFUN   6051 HASTINGS ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.) 100 30
EPA ID:: MID980568646

     AMERICAN AXLE AND MF   1840 HOLBROOK ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) 102 32
EPA ID:: MID086744802
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG: A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAMILY DOLLAR STORES   8500 WOODWARD AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) G41 16
EPA ID:: MIK853002548

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/06/2021 has revealed that there are
14 LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAYFORD JACKSON   8340 JOHN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B19 11
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Waste Oil
Facility Id: 00038621

     DMC (MEDICAL CLINIC)   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E27 13
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00039359

     FORMER WOODWARD RD G   79 + 43 WOODWARD RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 66 21
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility Id: 50001920

     8901 GAS & MORE, INC   8901 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) P72 22
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Substance Release: Used Oil
Substance Release: Other
Facility Id: 00010505

     DETROIT HOPE HOSPITA   801 VIRGINIA PARK ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 81 25
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility Id: 00012921

     FORMER JOHN’S TIRE R   665 E PHILADELPHIA S NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) S86 26
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility Id: 50005645

     FORMER BRUSH STREET   7450 BRUSH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 89 27
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Waste Oil
Facility Id: 50006145
Facility Id: 10000393

     AML INVESTMENT LLC   9101 WOODWARD AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 92 27
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Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline
Facility Id: 00010213

     RCJ OIL CO   613 CLAIRMOUNT ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 93 28
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 00002798

     OUTDOOR SYSTEMS INC   556 CUSTER ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 95 28
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 00014566

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITGO   8351 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A7 9
Release Status: Closed
Facility Id: 00005753

     WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH   8641 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) L59 19
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline
Facility Id: 00041247

     FORMER MARATHON UNIT   8650 2ND AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) N67 21
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 50005559

     FORMER GAS STATION   803 W PHILADELPHIA S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) 80 24
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 50005722

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 UST sites within
approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAYFORD JACKSON   8340 JOHN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B19 11
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00038621

     DMC (MEDICAL CLINIC)   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E27 13
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00039359

     CITY OF DETROIT   8526 JOHN R ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) I46 17
Database: UST 2, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
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Tank Status: Non-Registered Tank
Facility ID: 50002588
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 50002588

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITGO   8351 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A7 9
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 00005753

     WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH   8641 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) L59 19
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00041247

     FORMER MARATHON UNIT   8650 2ND AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) N68 22
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 50005559

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/23/2020 has revealed that there are 2
AUL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     8901 GAS & MORE, INC   8901 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) P72 22
Facility ID: 00010505

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER MARATHON UNIT   8650 2ND AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) N67 21
Facility ID: 50005559

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO   8340 JOHN R ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B21 12
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
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Facility Id: 00038621
Ernie Id Number: 82001878

     FORMER JOHN’S TIRE R   665 E PHILADELPHIA S NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) S86 26
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Facility Id: 50005645

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2021 has
revealed that there is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JOHN’S TIRE REPAIR   665 E. PHILADELPHIA NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) S85 26
ACRES property ID: 101501
ACRES property ID: 59881
Cleanup Completion Date: 10/16/2009
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

INVENTORY: A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2021 has revealed that
there are 30 INVENTORY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAYFORD JACKSON   8340 JOHN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B19 11
Facility ID: 00038621

     DMC (MEDICAL CLINIC)   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E27 13
Facility ID: 00039359

     FAMILY DOLLAR STORES   8500 WOODWARD AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) G38 15
     BUILDING   40 HAGUE STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) J52 18

Facility ID: 82006979

     MARSTON STREET APART   99 MARSTON STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) K56 19
Facility ID: 82006885

     NORTH END HOMES   100 MARSTON STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) K57 19
Facility ID: 82006835

     FORMER MULTI-COLOR C   90,100, AND 680 DELA S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) M65 21
Facility ID: 82002913

     FORMER WOODWARD RD G   79 + 43 WOODWARD RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 66 21
Facility ID: 50001920

     290 AND 302 SMITH AV   290 SMITH AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 69 22
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Facility ID: 82008536

     MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY   405 SMITH AND 7718 B ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) O71 22
     8901 GAS & MORE, INC   8901 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) P72 22

Facility ID: 00010505

     WOODWARD MARATHON   8901 WOODWARD AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) P73 23
Facility ID: 82002645

     WALKER-MILLER ENERGY   210 EAST BETHUNE AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) 74 23
     M-2 RAIL, INC.   46 AND 52 EAST BETHU SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) Q75 23
     M-2 RAIL, INC.   22, 40, 54, 60, AND SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) Q76 24

Facility ID: 82002961

     M-2 RAIL, INC. - EAS   22, 40, 54, 60, AND SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) Q77 24
Facility ID: 82002961

     286 CUSTER AVENUE   286 CUSTER AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.) 82 25
Facility ID: 82006927

     DETROIT SCHOOLS   9001 WOODWARD AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) R83 25
Facility ID: 82008560

     665 E. PHILADELPHIA   665 EAST PHILADELPHI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) S84 25
Facility ID: 82002579

     7436 - 7450 WOODWARD   7436 - 7450 WOODWARD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 87 26
Facility ID: 82008385

     YESRE REALTY, LLC   7441 SECOND AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 88 26
     FORMER BRUSH STREET   7450 BRUSH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 89 27

Facility ID: 82006925
Facility ID: 50006145

     RUTH ELLIS APARTMENT   61 CLAIRMOUNT AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 91 27
Facility ID: 82006967

     RCJ OIL CO   613 CLAIRMOUNT ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 93 28
Facility ID: 00002798

     HOTEL SAINT REGIS   3071 WEST GRAND BOUL SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 94 28
     OUTDOOR SYSTEMS INC   556 CUSTER ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 95 28

Facility ID: 00014566

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITGO   8351 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A10 10
Facility ID: 00005753

     WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH   8641 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) L59 19
Facility ID: 00041247

     VACANT LOT KNOWN AS   64312 2ND AVENUE VAC W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 62 20
Facility ID: 82006869

     FORMER GAS STATION   803 W PHILADELPHIA S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) 80 24
Facility ID: 50005722
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PART 201: A review of the PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that
there are 4 PART 201 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STUDEBAKER CORPORATI   6230 JOHN R. ROAD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.745 mi.) 97 29
Facility Status: Inactive - no actions taken to address contamination
Facility ID: 82001585

     MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO   65 PIQUETTE ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.786 mi.) 98 30
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted - No further activities anticipated
Facility ID: 82001639

     US EPA/MDEQ SUPERFUN   6051 HASTINGS ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.) 100 30
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted - No further activities anticipated
Facility ID: 82001589

     MCI, INCORPORATION   666 HARPER AVENUE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.982 mi.) 101 31
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 82000114

DEL PART 201: A review of the DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has
revealed that there is 1 DEL PART 201 site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BETHUNE AND WOODWARD   50,60,70,80,100 BETH SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) Q78 24
Facility Id: 82001722

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021
has revealed that there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MI DEPT/NATURAL RESO   8340 JOHN R ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B22 12
EPA ID:: MIK149587743

     DETROIT MEDICAL CENT   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E28 14
EPA ID:: MID000717504

     WELLINGTON PLACE APA   59 SEWARD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) 58 19
EPA ID:: MIR000006023

     REALM UPTOWN LAND DE   8220 2ND AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 63 20
EPA ID:: MIK914598933

     DETROIT SCHOOLS   90 DELAWARE ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M64 21
EPA ID:: MIK654447747

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMOCO OIL CO   8351 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A8 9
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EPA ID:: MID985603158

     WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH   8651 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) L61 20
EPA ID:: MIK234349736

BEA: A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2013 has revealed that there are 7
BEA sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DMC (MEDICAL CLINIC)   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E27 13
     8500 WOODWARD   8500 WOODWARD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) G40 16
     MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY   405 SMITH AND 7718 B ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) O70 22
     MT. MORIAH COMMUNITY   500 AND 600 BLOCKS O ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) 79 24
     ROCK PROPERTY MANAGM   9053 WOODWARD AVENUE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) R90 27
     HENRY FORD HEALTH SY   8000 JOHN C LODGE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 96 29

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH   8651 WOODWARD AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) L60 20

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 17
EDR Hist Auto sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WOODWARD SERVICE GAR   17 E EUCLID AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A4 8
     LARNED ROBT Y   15 E EUCLID AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A5 8
     WOODWARD TIRE AND BA   8400 WOODWARD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A14 10
     MELWOOD GARAGE   23 MELBOURNE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A18 11
     HESS BENJ L   8340 JOHN R ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B23 12
     MC KAY S SERVICE   8282 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) E29 14
     J & J CLEANERS   8275 JOHN R ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) F34 15
     PACKARD MOTOR CAR CO   8500 WOODWARD AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) G39 16
     NERO SERVICE   8526 JOHN R NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) I45 17
     PACKARD SERVICE STAT   36 HAGUE AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) J53 18
     PACKARD MOTOR CAR CO   40 HAGUE AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) J54 18
     PACKARD SERVICE STAT   56 HAGUE AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) J55 18

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WOODWARO C. EUCLID S   8351 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A9 10
     MOTOR SERVICE GARAGE   8424 WOODWARD AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) A12 10
     TURK JOS   8441 WOODWARD AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) D25 13
     BUD AND SA LA S SERC   8445 WOODWARD AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) D26 13
     BERG SERVICE   8444 WOODWARD AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D31 14
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EDR Hist Cleaner: A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there
are 22 EDR Hist Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY   8321 JOHN R ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) B6 9
     KIRK S COIN OP LAUND   8417 JOHN R ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) C16 11
     SHAGHOIAN MICHL   8419 JOHN R NE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) C20 12
     YEE FON   8421 JOHN R NE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) C24 13
     HARRISON BILLIE D   8296 WOODWARD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) E32 14
     J E J CLEANERS   8275 JOHN R ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) F33 15
     JACK THE HATTER   8225 WOODWARD AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) H42 16
     DURAND CLEANERS AND   8205 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) H43 16
     KNOBLY CLEANERS   8242 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) H44 16
     GOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY   8221 JOHN R ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) F47 17
     SANDERS CLEANING CO   8200 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) H48 17
     LATOUF ESSA   8224 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) H49 17
     ARENA LAUNDRY O CLEA   8201 WOODWARD AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) H50 18
     NEW MODEL HAND LAUND   8220 WOODWARD AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) H51 18

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE BIRD CLEANERS A   8328 WOODWARD AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A11 10
     SUCHOWOLSKY SAML   8357 WOODWARD AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A13 10
     WOODWARD ORIENTAL RU   8429 WOODWARD AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A15 11
     BEST HAND LAUNDRY   8335 WOODWARD AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A17 11
     PRIDE CLEANERS AND D   8288 WOODWARD AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) E30 14
     DORSEY CLEANERS   8526 WOODWARD AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) G35 15
     GOLDBERG JACOB   8528 WOODWARD AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) G36 15
     QUEEN CLEANERS   8534 WOODWARD AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) G37 15
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   14  NR   NR      8      3    3 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    6  NR   NR    NR      2    4 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
   32  NR   NR     19      6    5 0.500          2INVENTORY
    4  NR     4      0      0    0 1.000PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000DEL PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    7  NR   NR    NR      4    3 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1ASBESTOS
    7  NR   NR      4      1    2 0.500BEA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   17  NR   NR    NR    NR   17 0.125EDR Hist Auto
   22  NR   NR    NR    NR   22 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

  120    0    7   35   17   58    3- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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A5 EDR Hist AutoLARNED ROBT Y 1009487360
NW 15 E EUCLID AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.005 mi.
29 ft.

A4 EDR Hist AutoWOODWARD SERVICE GARAGE 1009488074
NW 17 E EUCLID AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.005 mi.
28 ft.

A3 INVENTORY8324 WOODWARD AVENUE & 50 EAST EUCLID ST S123340595
Target 8324 WOODWARD AVENUE & 50 EAST EUCLID ST    N/A
Property DETROIT, MI  

Actual:
629 ft.

Click here for full text details

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006871

A2 INVENTORY8324 WOODWARD & 50 EAST EUCLID STREET S122898500
Target 8324 WOODWARD & 50 EAST EUCLID STREET    N/A
Property WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Actual:
629 ft.

Click here for full text details

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006871

A1 ASBESTOSRESIDENCE S123496962
Target 60 EAST EUCLID STREET    N/A
Property DETROIT, MI  48202

Actual:
629 ft.

Click here for full text details

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A8 RCRA NonGen / NLRAMOCO OIL CO 1000465675
SW FINDS8351 WOODWARD AVE MID985603158
< 1/8 ECHODETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.013 mi.
68 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MID985603158

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110003651236

ECHO
    Registry ID 110003651236

A7 LUSTCITGO U003329845
SW UST8351 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 Financial AssuranceDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.013 mi. WDS
68 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 00005753

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Tank Status Currently In Use
    Facility Type ACTIVE
    Facility Id 00005753

WDS
    WMD Id 404289
    Site Id MID985603158

B6 EDR Hist CleanerGOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY 1009483233
ENE 8321 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.013 mi.
67 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A14 EDR Hist AutoWOODWARD TIRE AND BATTERY SERVICE 1009495582
NNW 8400 WOODWARD    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.022 mi.
118 ft.

A13 EDR Hist CleanerSUCHOWOLSKY SAML 1009483279
SW 8357 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.021 mi.
113 ft.

A12 EDR Hist AutoMOTOR SERVICE GARAGE 1009495607
WNW 8424 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.018 mi.
93 ft.

A11 EDR Hist CleanerBLUE BIRD CLEANERS AND TAILORS 1009483239
SSW 8328 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.014 mi.
74 ft.

A10 INVENTORYCITGO S122375133
SW 8351 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.013 mi.
68 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 00005753

A9 EDR Hist AutoWOODWARO C. EUCLID STANDARD SERVICE 1009495547
SW 8351 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.013 mi.
68 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B19 LUSTRAYFORD JACKSON U003326473
ENE UST8340 JOHN RD    N/A
< 1/8 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48207

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.026 mi.
135 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 00038621
    Substance Release Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Waste Oil

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00038621

INVENTORY

A18 EDR Hist AutoMELWOOD GARAGE 1009489775
SSE 23 MELBOURNE AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
133 ft.

A17 EDR Hist CleanerBEST HAND LAUNDRY 1009483252
SSW 8335 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
131 ft.

C16 EDR Hist CleanerKIRK S COIN OP LAUNDRY NAT 1009483302
NE 8417 JOHN R ST    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
130 ft.

A15 EDR Hist CleanerWOODWARD ORIENTAL RUG AND CARPET WORKS 1009483324
WNW 8429 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.023 mi.
124 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B23 EDR Hist AutoHESS BENJ L 1009495535
ENE 8340 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.028 mi.
146 ft.

B22 RCRA NonGen / NLRMI DEPT/NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT 1007370849
ENE 8340 JOHN R ST MIK149587743
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.028 mi.
146 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIK149587743

B21 BROWNFIELDSMI DEPT/NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT S107135879
ENE WDS8340 JOHN R ST    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.028 mi.
146 ft.

BROWNFIELDS
    Ernie Id Number 82001878
    Facility Id 00038621

WDS
    WMD Id 477476
    Site Id MIK149587743

C20 EDR Hist CleanerSHAGHOIAN MICHL 1009483308
NE 8419 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.027 mi.
140 ft.

RAYFORD JACKSON  (Continued) U003326473

    Facility ID 00038621

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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E27 LUSTDMC (MEDICAL CLINIC) U003330405
SSE UST8282 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.041 mi. BEA
218 ft. WDS

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 00039359
    Substance Release Gasoline

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00039359

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 00039359

WDS
    WMD Id 392477
    Site Id MID000717504

D26 EDR Hist AutoBUD AND SA LA S SERCICE 1009495637
WNW 8445 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.032 mi.
169 ft.

D25 EDR Hist AutoTURK JOS 1009495629
WNW 8441 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.030 mi.
157 ft.

C24 EDR Hist CleanerYEE FON 1009483313
NE 8421 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.028 mi.
150 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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E32 EDR Hist CleanerHARRISON BILLIE D 1020001804
SSE 8296 WOODWARD    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.064 mi.
337 ft.

D31 EDR Hist AutoBERG SERVICE 1009495633
NNW 8444 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.052 mi.
277 ft.

E30 EDR Hist CleanerPRIDE CLEANERS AND DYERS INC 1009483212
South 8288 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.047 mi.
250 ft.

E29 EDR Hist AutoMC KAY S SERVICE 1009495460
SSE 8282 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.041 mi.
218 ft.

E28 RCRA NonGen / NLRDETROIT MEDICAL CENTER 1000331228
SSE FINDS8282 WOODWARD AVE MID000717504
< 1/8 ECHODETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.041 mi.
218 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MID000717504

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110003575756

ECHO
    Registry ID 110003575756

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G38 INVENTORYFAMILY DOLLAR STORES S114031972
NNW WDS8500 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.088 mi.
466 ft.

WDS
    WMD Id 494859
    Site Id MIK853002548

G37 EDR Hist CleanerQUEEN CLEANERS 1009483391
NW 8534 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.085 mi.
447 ft.

G36 EDR Hist CleanerGOLDBERG JACOB 1009483384
NW 8528 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.081 mi.
429 ft.

G35 EDR Hist CleanerDORSEY CLEANERS 1009483380
NW 8526 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.080 mi.
423 ft.

F34 EDR Hist AutoJ & J CLEANERS 1020783250
ESE 8275 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.065 mi.
345 ft.

F33 EDR Hist CleanerJ E J CLEANERS 1009483205
ESE 8275 JOHN R ST    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.065 mi.
345 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H44 EDR Hist CleanerKNOBLY CLEANERS 1009483190
SSE 8242 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.101 mi.
534 ft.

H43 EDR Hist CleanerDURAND CLEANERS AND DYERS 1009483147
SSE 8205 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.100 mi.
529 ft.

H42 EDR Hist CleanerJACK THE HATTER 1009483177
South 8225 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.094 mi.
498 ft.

G41 RCRA-VSQGFAMILY DOLLAR STORES 1018157781
NNW 8500 WOODWARD AVE MIK853002548
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.088 mi.
466 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id MIK853002548

G40 BEA8500 WOODWARD S106676505
NNW 8500 WOODWARD    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.088 mi.
466 ft.

G39 EDR Hist AutoPACKARD MOTOR CAR CO 1009495664
NNW 8500 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.088 mi.
466 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H49 EDR Hist CleanerLATOUF ESSA 1009483175
SSE 8224 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.112 mi.
593 ft.

H48 EDR Hist CleanerSANDERS CLEANING CO 1009483141
SSE 8200 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.112 mi.
589 ft.

F47 EDR Hist CleanerGOLDEN HAND LAUNDRY 1009483168
ESE 8221 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.111 mi.
587 ft.

I46 USTCITY OF DETROIT U004275233
NNE 8526 JOHN R ST    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.107 mi.
565 ft.

UST
    Tank Status Non-Registered Tank
    Facility ID 50002588
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 50002588

I45 EDR Hist AutoNERO SERVICE 1009495698
NNE 8526 JOHN R    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.107 mi.
565 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J55 EDR Hist AutoPACKARD SERVICE STATION 1009493297
North 56 HAGUE AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi.
653 ft.

J54 EDR Hist AutoPACKARD MOTOR CAR CO 1009491763
NNW 40 HAGUE AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
651 ft.

J53 EDR Hist AutoPACKARD SERVICE STATION 1009491371
NNW 36 HAGUE AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.123 mi.
650 ft.

J52 INVENTORYBUILDING S122375284
NNW ASBESTOS40 HAGUE STREET    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.115 mi.
607 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006979

H51 EDR Hist CleanerNEW MODEL HAND LAUNDRY 1009483166
SSE 8220 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.115 mi.
606 ft.

H50 EDR Hist CleanerARENA LAUNDRY O CLEANERS 1009483144
South 8201 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
< 1/8 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.113 mi.
595 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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L59 LUSTWOODWARD SOFT CLOTH U003868374
NW UST8641 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.178 mi.
939 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 00041247
    Substance Release Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00041247

INVENTORY

58 RCRA NonGen / NLRWELLINGTON PLACE APARTMENTS 1001026170
South FINDS59 SEWARD ST MIR000006023
1/8-1/4 ECHODETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.167 mi.
882 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIR000006023

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110003690177

ECHO
    Registry ID 110003690177

K57 INVENTORYNORTH END HOMES S123340568
SE 100 MARSTON STREET    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
820 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006835

K56 INVENTORYMARSTON STREET APARTMENTS (PROPOSED) S123340608
SE 99 MARSTON STREET    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006885

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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63 RCRA NonGen / NLRREALM UPTOWN LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP 1007880691
SSW 8220 2ND AVE MIK914598933
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.198 mi.
1046 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIK914598933

62 INVENTORYVACANT LOT KNOWN AS FOX PARK S123340594
West 64312 2ND AVENUE VACANT LOT KNOWN AS FOX PARK    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.191 mi.
1011 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006869

L61 RCRA NonGen / NLRWOODWARD SOFT CLOTH 1007096658
NW 8651 WOODWARD AVE MIK234349736
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.178 mi.
941 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIK234349736

L60 FINDSWOODWARD SOFT CLOTH 1007131888
NW ECHO8651 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 BEADETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.178 mi. WDS
941 ft.

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110015795941

ECHO
    Registry ID 110015795941

WDS
    WMD Id 473725
    Site Id MIK234349736

WOODWARD SOFT CLOTH  (Continued) U003868374

    Facility ID 00041247

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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N67 LUSTFORMER MARATHON UNIT #1317 S108236617
WNW AUL8650 2ND AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.240 mi.
1265 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 50005559
    Substance Release Unknown

AUL
    Facility ID 50005559

66 LUSTFORMER WOODWARD RD GAS-ROW S102851930
SSE INVENTORY79 + 43 WOODWARD RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIGHLAND PARK, MI  48203

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.228 mi.
1202 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 50001920
    Substance Release Diesel

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 50001920

M65 INVENTORYFORMER MULTI-COLOR CORPORATION S117440388
South 90,100, AND 680 DELAWARE STREET    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.224 mi.
1185 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82002913

M64 RCRA NonGen / NLRDETROIT SCHOOLS 1007099329
South 90 DELAWARE ST MIK654447747
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.219 mi.
1155 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIK654447747

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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P72 LUST8901 GAS & MORE, INC. U003866974
NW UST8901 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.333 mi. INVENTORY
1760 ft. Financial Assurance

WDS

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 00010505
    Substance Release Unknown
    Substance Release Used Oil
    Substance Release Other

UST

O71 INVENTORYMT. MORIAH COMMUNITY DEV CORP S114037121
ESE 405 SMITH AND 7718 BRUSH    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.313 mi.
1655 ft.

O70 BEAMT. MORIAH COMMUNITY DEV CORP S107596815
ESE 405 SMITH AND 7718 BRUSH    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.313 mi.
1655 ft.

69 INVENTORY290 AND 302 SMITH AVENUE S127094312
SE 290 SMITH AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.294 mi.
1553 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82008536

N68 USTFORMER MARATHON UNIT #1317 U004295715
WNW 8650 2ND AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.240 mi.
1265 ft.

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 50005559

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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Q75 INVENTORYM-2 RAIL, INC. S117440457
SSE 46 AND 52 EAST BETHUNE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.342 mi.
1807 ft.

74 INVENTORYWALKER-MILLER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC S118693759
SE 210 EAST BETHUNE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.342 mi.
1806 ft.

P73 INVENTORYWOODWARD MARATHON S122252113
NW 8901 WOODWARD AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.333 mi.
1760 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82002645

8901 GAS & MORE, INC.  (Continued) U003866974

    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Tank Status Currently In Use
    Facility Type ACTIVE
    Facility Id 00010505

AUL
    Facility ID 00010505

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 00010505

WDS
    WMD Id 468281
    Site Id MIK341191815

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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80 LUSTFORMER GAS STATION S109416861
WSW INVENTORY803 W PHILADELPHIA ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.365 mi.
1927 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 50005722
    Substance Release Unknown

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 50005722

79 BEAMT. MORIAH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP S107031726
ESE 500 AND 600 BLOCKS OF SMITH STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.361 mi.
1906 ft.

Q78 DEL PART 201BETHUNE AND WOODWARD S108633163
SE 50,60,70,80,100 BETHUNE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.358 mi.
1890 ft.

DEL PART 201
    Facility Id 82001722

Q77 INVENTORYM-2 RAIL, INC. - EAST BETHUNE AVE S121186551
SSE 22, 40, 54, 60, AND 68 EAST BETHUNE AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.357 mi.
1884 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82002961

Q76 INVENTORYM-2 RAIL, INC. S117440456
SSE 22, 40, 54, 60, AND 68 EAST BETHUNE AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.357 mi.
1884 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82002961

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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S84 INVENTORY665 E. PHILADELPHIA (50005645) S119009457
NE 665 EAST PHILADELPHIA    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.397 mi.
2096 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82002579

R83 INVENTORYDETROIT SCHOOLS S111977448
NNW WDS9001 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.397 mi.
2094 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82008560

WDS
    WMD Id 479645
    Site Id MIK293878328

82 INVENTORY286 CUSTER AVENUE S123643176
SE 286 CUSTER AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.393 mi.
2077 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006927

81 LUSTDETROIT HOPE HOSPITAL U003322594
SW UST801 VIRGINIA PARK ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 WDSDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.378 mi.
1998 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 00012921
    Substance Release Diesel

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00012921

WDS
    WMD Id 423320
    Site Id MIG000060327

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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88 INVENTORYYESRE REALTY, LLC S117731977
South 7441 SECOND AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.415 mi.
2189 ft.

87 INVENTORY7436 - 7450 WOODWARD AVENUE S125409883
SSE 7436 - 7450 WOODWARD AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.401 mi.
2117 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82008385

S86 LUSTFORMER JOHN’S TIRE REPAIR S109569602
NE BROWNFIELDS665 E PHILADELPHIA ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 WDSDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.397 mi.
2096 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 50005645
    Substance Release Unknown,Unknown

BROWNFIELDS
    Facility Id 50005645

WDS
    WMD Id 486608
    Site Id MIK532951498

S85 US BROWNFIELDSJOHN’S TIRE REPAIR 1014933603
NE FINDS665 E. PHILADELPHIA ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.397 mi.
2096 ft.

US BROWNFIELDS
    ACRES property ID 101501
    ACRES property ID 59881
    Cleanup Completion Date 10/16/2009
    Cleanup Completion Date -

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110038759180

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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92 LUSTAML INVESTMENT LLC U003321758
NNW UST9101 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.456 mi. WDS
2408 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 00010213
    Substance Release Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Tank Status Currently In Use
    Facility Type ACTIVE
    Facility Id 00010213

WDS

91 INVENTORYRUTH ELLIS APARTMENTS (PROPOSED) S125409856
NW 61 CLAIRMOUNT AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.442 mi.
2333 ft.

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006967

R90 BEAROCK PROPERTY MANAGMENT COMPANY INC. S108236807
NNW 9053 WOODWARD AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.431 mi.
2276 ft.

89 LUSTFORMER BRUSH STREET STATION (10000393) S126329889
ESE INVENTORY7450 BRUSH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.425 mi.
2242 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 50006145
    Facility Id 10000393
    Substance Release Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Waste Oil

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82006925
    Facility ID 50006145

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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95 LUSTOUTDOOR SYSTEMS INC 1001196655
ESE UST556 CUSTER ST MIR000023077
1/4-1/2 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.486 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
2564 ft. FINDS

ECHO
WDS

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Release Status Closed
    Facility Id 00014566
    Substance Release Unknown

UST

94 INVENTORYHOTEL SAINT REGIS S122375262
SSE ASBESTOS3071 WEST GRAND BOULEVARD    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.477 mi.
2520 ft.

93 LUSTRCJ OIL CO U003319862
NW UST613 CLAIRMOUNT ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.467 mi. WDS
2465 ft.

LUST
    Release Status Open
    Facility Id 00002798
    Substance Release Gasoline
    Substance Release Unknown

UST
    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00002798

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 00002798

WDS
    WMD Id 411843
    Site Id MIR000026864

AML INVESTMENT LLC  (Continued) U003321758

    WMD Id 391179
    Site Id MI0000544205

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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97 BROWNFIELDSSTUDEBAKER CORPORATION (FORMER) S107135840
SE PART 2016230 JOHN R. ROAD    N/A
1/2-1 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.745 mi.
3934 ft.

BROWNFIELDS
    Ernie Id Number 82001585

PART 201
    Facility Status Inactive - no actions taken to address contamination
    Facility ID 82001585

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82001585

96 BEAHENRY FORD HEALTH SYSTEM S111939128
SW WDS8000 JOHN C LODGE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DETROIT, MI  48208

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.492 mi.
2598 ft.

WDS
    WMD Id 404107
    Site Id MID985601327

OUTDOOR SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1001196655

    Tank Status Removed from Ground
    Facility Type CLOSED
    Facility Id 00014566

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 00014566

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MIR000023077

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110003700825

ECHO
    Registry ID 110003700825

WDS
    WMD Id 411481
    Site Id MIR000023077

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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100 SEMSUS EPA/MDEQ SUPERFUND CLEANUP 1000209120
ESE CORRACTS6051 HASTINGS ST MID980568646
1/2-1 BROWNFIELDSDETROIT, MI  48211

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.943 mi. US BROWNFIELDS
4978 ft. PART 201

INVENTORY
RCRA NonGen / NLR

WDS

SEMS

99 SEMS-ARCHIVEGMC NORTHERN AMERICAN TRUCK PLATFORMS 1015734551
SE CORRACTS601 PIQUETTE ROAD MID076380583
1/2-1 RCRA-TSDFDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.868 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
4583 ft.

SEMS-ARCHIVE
    Site ID 0507381
    EPA Id MID076380583

CORRACTS
    EPA ID: MID076380583

RCRA-TSDF
    EPA Id MID076380583

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MID076380583

98 BROWNFIELDSMI DEPT/NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT S106096546
SSE PART 20165 PIQUETTE ST    N/A
1/2-1 INVENTORYDETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.786 mi. BEA
4149 ft. WDS

BROWNFIELDS
    Ernie Id Number 82001639
    Site Id Number 1000081

PART 201
    Facility Status Interim Response conducted - No further activities anticipated
    Facility ID 82001639

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82001639

WDS
    WMD Id 413909
    Site Id MIR000047613

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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101 SEMSMCI, INCORPORATION 1000138214
SE INVENTORY666 HARPER AVENUE MID981190531
1/2-1 PART 201DETROIT, MI  48202

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.982 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
5183 ft. PRP

ICIS
FINDS
ECHO

SEMS
    Site ID 0506235
    EPA Id MID981190531

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82000114

PART 201
    Facility Status Interim Response in progress
    Facility ID 82000114

RCRA NonGen / NLR

US EPA/MDEQ SUPERFUND CLEANUP  (Continued) 1000209120

    Site ID 0506679
    EPA Id MID980568646

CORRACTS
    EPA ID: MID980568646

BROWNFIELDS
    Ernie Id Number 82001589

US BROWNFIELDS
    ACRES property ID 10468
    Cleanup Completion Date -

PART 201
    Facility Status Interim Response conducted - No further activities anticipated
    Facility ID 82001589

INVENTORY
    Facility ID 82001589

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id MID980568646

WDS
    WMD Id 399040
    Site Id MID980568646

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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102 SEMS-ARCHIVEAMERICAN AXLE AND MFG INC 1015734565
NE CORRACTS1840 HOLBROOK ST MID086744802
1/2-1 RCRA-SQGDETROIT, MI  48212

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.988 mi.
5215 ft.

SEMS-ARCHIVE
    Site ID 0506313
    EPA Id MID086744802

CORRACTS
    EPA ID: MID086744802

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id MID086744802

MCI, INCORPORATION  (Continued) 1000138214

    EPA Id MID981190531

ICIS
    FRS ID: 110009338109

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110009338109

ECHO
    Registry ID 110009338109

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MI AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 03/17/2021 03/18/2021 06/08/2021
MI ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 05/31/2021 06/03/2021 06/24/2021
MI AST Aboveground Tanks Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 02/08/2021 02/17/2021 03/17/2021
MI AUL Engineering and Institutional Controls Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 11/23/2020 11/24/2020 02/10/2021
MI BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment Database Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 08/21/2013 08/23/2013 09/12/2013
MI BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and USTfield Site Database Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 01/15/2016 02/02/2016 04/04/2016
MI BROWNFIELDS 2 Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations Economic Development Corporation 04/19/2021 04/21/2021 07/09/2021
MI CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing Department of Community Health 01/04/2021 03/02/2021 05/20/2021
MI COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 04/01/2021 04/06/2021 06/24/2021
MI DEL PART 201 Delisted List of Contaminated Sites Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 08/01/2013 08/01/2013 09/11/2013
MI DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 01/07/2021 01/13/2021 04/01/2021
MI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 03/29/2021 04/13/2021 06/25/2021
MI Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 04/05/2021 04/07/2021 06/24/2021
MI Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 06/17/2021 06/17/2021 06/22/2021
MI HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 03/01/1997 02/28/2003 03/06/2003
MI INVENTORY Inventory of Facilities Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 04/14/2021
MI LEAD CERT Lead Safe Housing Registry Department of Community Health 03/25/2020 03/25/2020 06/15/2020
MI LIENS Lien List Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 10/11/2019 10/17/2019 12/11/2019
MI LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 05/06/2021 05/12/2021 07/02/2021
MI NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 10/22/2020 12/23/2020 03/16/2021
MI PART 201 Part 201 Site List Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 10/01/2013 10/03/2014 10/03/2014
MI PEAS Pollution Emergency Alerting System Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 03/28/2021 04/20/2021 07/08/2021
MI PFAS PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Ener 02/03/2021 02/10/2021 05/04/2021
MI RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 07/01/2013 01/13/2014
MI RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
MI RGA PART 201 Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
MI SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CE Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 10/31/2013 11/20/2013
MI SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 03/23/2021 03/24/2021 06/15/2021
MI SWRCY Recycling Facilities Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 12/28/2020 12/30/2020 03/17/2021
MI UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 01/05/2021 01/08/2021 04/19/2021
MI UST Underground Storage Tank Facility List Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 07/20/2020 10/09/2020 11/19/2020
MI UST 2 Underground Storage Tank Listing Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 04/09/2021 04/16/2021 07/07/2021
MI WDS Waste Data System Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and E 03/30/2021 03/31/2021 06/22/2021
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 03/23/2021 03/25/2021 06/17/2021
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2017 06/22/2020 11/20/2020
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2019 12/01/2020 02/09/2021
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2020 01/13/2021 03/22/2021
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/03/2020 11/17/2020 02/09/2021
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 01/02/2020 01/28/2020 04/17/2020
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 04/04/2021 04/06/2021 06/25/2021
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
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US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 03/22/2021 03/24/2021 06/17/2021
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 02/22/2021 03/30/2021 06/17/2021
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/29/2021 02/17/2021 03/22/2021
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 02/03/2021 03/03/2021 04/05/2021
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 02/11/2021 02/17/2021 04/05/2021
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/17/2021 02/17/2021 03/22/2021
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 08/08/2017 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 03/22/2021 03/24/2021 06/17/2021
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 10/01/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/12/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/02/2020 12/18/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 10/07/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/08/2020 05/20/2020 08/12/2020
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/30/2020 12/22/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/09/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 10/01/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 10/01/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/12/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/02/2020 12/18/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 10/07/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/08/2020 05/20/2020 08/12/2020
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/30/2020 12/22/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/09/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 10/01/2020 12/16/2020 03/12/2021
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 02/09/2021 02/11/2021 03/22/2021
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 04/06/2018 10/21/2019 10/24/2019
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 05/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/10/2021
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 03/08/2021 03/11/2021 05/11/2021
US NPL National Priority List EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
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US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 11/19/2020 01/08/2021 03/22/2021
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 07/14/2011 08/05/2011 09/29/2011
US PCS ENF Enforcement data EPA 12/31/2014 02/05/2015 03/06/2015
US PCS INACTIVE Listing of Inactive PCS Permits EPA 11/05/2014 01/06/2015 05/06/2015
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 12/30/2020 01/14/2021 03/05/2021
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 05/19/2021
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 01/22/2021 02/18/2021 05/11/2021
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 04/27/2021 05/03/2021 05/19/2021
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 01/20/2021 01/21/2021 03/22/2021
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2018 08/14/2020 11/04/2020
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/17/2020 09/10/2020
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 08/30/2019 11/15/2019 01/28/2020
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2021 03/16/2021 06/10/2021
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 12/07/2020 12/09/2020 03/02/2021
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 02/22/2021 02/23/2021 05/19/2021
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/22/2021 03/23/2021 06/17/2021
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 12/07/2020 12/09/2020 03/02/2021
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 02/22/2021 02/23/2021 05/19/2021
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 02/01/2021 02/24/2021 05/19/2021
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/06/2020 05/27/2020 08/13/2020
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 12/31/2018 07/02/2020 09/17/2020
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CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 10/05/2020 02/17/2021 05/10/2021
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 04/29/2020 07/10/2020
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 06/30/2018 07/19/2019 09/10/2019
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2019 02/11/2021 02/24/2021
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 05/31/2018 06/19/2019 09/03/2019

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
MI Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes Bureau of REgulatory Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
MI State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Department of Natural Resources
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines Endeavor Business Media
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data Endeavor Business Media

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6066264 DETROIT, MISouth Map:

2014Version Date:
6067814 HIGHLAND PARK, MITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

629 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4693521.5UTM Y (Meters): 
328973.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
83.077311 - 83˚ 4’ 38.32’’Longitude (West): 
42.377088 - 42˚ 22’ 37.52’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

DETROIT, MI 48202
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE
8324 WOODWARD AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East2G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East1G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East2
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapHIGHLAND PARK

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data26163C0285E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data26163C0280E  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2602220010B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data2602220030B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBANLAND                     Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

silty clay
clay loam
sand
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

silty clay
sandShallow Soil Types:

loamy sand
loamy fine sand
clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

loamy sand
loamy fine sand
clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable60 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthMIOG12000090668   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
South
1/2 - 1 Mile

MIOG12000090668OIL_GASClick here for full text details

1
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

34946AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

2
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

34980AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

1G
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

34946AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

2G
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

34980AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



0%0%100%0.900 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   48202

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WAYNE County:  3 

0.3<10/29/200948202
0.3<10/27/200948202
0.61/31/200948202
0.64/21/199548202
1.111/12/200848202

_________________________
ResultLT SignTest DateZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-9218
The data in this file was obtained from Wellogic, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Statewide Groundwater

Database (SGWD). Wellogic contains approximately 425,000 water well records found within the State of Michigan,
and although it represents the best available data, it cannot be considered a complete database of all the wells
or well records in existence. Locations of verified municipal and private water well sites compiled from Michigan
Department of Public Health, Water Well and Pump Records. Available in the following MI counties: Calhoun, Eaton,
Genesee, Ingham, Jackson, Kalamazoo, Kent, Midland, Muskegon, Oakland, Ottawaw, Saginaw, St. Clair, Washtenaw.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1528
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),

Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

RADON

State Database: MI Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results

Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Aerial Photograph Documentation



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

8444 Woodward

8444 Woodward

Detroit, MI 48202

January 23, 2017

4833998.5



Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 28, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1997 1"=500' Flight Date: May 04, 1997 DTE

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: May 10, 1983 USGS

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: October 17, 1981 DTE

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: July 01, 1972 USDA

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: March 29, 1967 USGS

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1961 DTE

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: April 13, 1956 DTE

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: April 26, 1952 DTE

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: April 28, 1949 DTE

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: July 23, 1937 USDA

01/23/17

8444 Woodward AKT Peerless Env. Services
8444 Woodward 333 W. Fort Street, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48202 Detroit, MI 48226

4833998.5 Paula Lancaster

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 3:15 PM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115744-071321

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

July 21, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115744‐071321
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD records for 8351 Woodward Avenue 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. The 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) has searched its records and is unable to locate the 
documents you requested. The requested documents may have been misfiled or removed from our premises without 
authorization. In the event they are located, we will provide them to you. Accordingly, your request must be denied. 
  
Under section 10 of the FOIA, EGLE is obligated to inform you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go 
to www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
  
Kind regards, 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 10:03 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115682-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115682‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 100 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 10:03 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115681-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115681‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 96 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:59 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115680-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115680‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 90 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:58 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115679-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115679‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 82 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:58 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115676-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115676‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 66 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:58 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115678-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115678‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 78 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:58 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115675-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115675‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 60 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:58 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115677-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115677‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice is issued in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 
15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 72 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
The purpose of the FOIA is to provide the public with access to existing, nonexempt public records of public bodies. After 
a search, to the best of this public body’s knowledge, information, and belief, the public record(s) do not exist as 
described by you, or by another name or description reasonably known to the public body; therefore, your request to 
examine or receive a copy of the documents described above is denied. 
 
Under section 10 of the FOIA, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is obligated to inform 
you of the following: 
 
1) You may appeal this decision in writing to the Senior Deputy Director, Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy, P.O. Box 30473, Lansing, Michigan 48909‐7973. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and 
identify the basis for which the disclosure determination should be reversed. The Senior Deputy Director, or her 
delegated designee, must respond to the appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the 
time for response to the appeal may be extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) You may commence a civil action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to 
deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and 
disbursements, and possible damages.  
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to this message there. To 
review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go to 
www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:43 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115673-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115673‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice responds to your request for records received by the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
(EGLE), requesting information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 8324 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
Your request is granted. EGLE states that, to the best of its knowledge, information, and belief, the records provided in 
the EGLE FOIA Request Center, represent all information in EGLE's possession responsive to your request.  
 
Please download the responsive records here: EGLE FOIA Request Center. If you have any downloading problems, please 
make sure your Internet browser does not have a pop‐up blocker preventing the download. 
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to the message found there. 
To review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go 
to www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
  
EGLE FOIA 
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Julie Barton

From: EGLE FOIA Request Center <michiganegle@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:43 AM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: E115674-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

      July 20, 2021 
  

Reference Number: E115674‐071221
Ms. Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless 
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
  
Dear Ms. Barton: 
  
This notice responds to your request for records received by the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
(EGLE), requesting information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 15.231 et seq.  
 
You requested the following: 
  
RRD, MMD, and DWEHD records for 50 E. Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County 
 
Your request is granted. EGLE states that, to the best of its knowledge, information, and belief, the records provided in 
the EGLE FOIA Request Center, represent all information in EGLE's possession responsive to your request.  
 
Please download the responsive records here: EGLE FOIA Request Center. If you have any downloading problems, please 
make sure your Internet browser does not have a pop‐up blocker preventing the download. 
 
If you have questions concerning this matter, please access your online account and reply to the message found there. 
To review a copy of EGLE’s FOIA policy and procedure, public written summary, and several online databases, go 
to www.michigan.gov/eglefoia. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
  
EGLE FOIA 
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August 3, 2021 
 

        Sent Via Email: 
        BartonJ@aktpeerless.com 

Julie Barton 
AKT Peerless Environmental Srvs. 
333 W. Fort Street, Ste. 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226 
 

RE:  Freedom of Information Act Request A21-11896 Dated July 30, 2021 
Concerning City of Detroit Records Pertaining to 8324 Woodward Ave. and more 

 
Dear Ms. Barton: 
 

This letter serves as the City of Detroit’s response to the above-referenced matter. Your 
request was received at the City of Detroit Law Department Freedom of Information Act 
Section via facsimile or email, on, July 30, 2021. Because your request was received by 
electronic transmission, pursuant to Section 5(1) of the Michigan Freedom of Information Act 
(the “Act”), MCL 15.235(1); it is deemed to have been received at the Law Department on the 
next business day, August 2, 2021. 

 
Pursuant to Section 5(2) of the Act, MCL 15.235(2), the City’s response is due within five 

(5) business days. However, due to the nature and the scope of your request and the volume of 
the requests received by the City, we are extending the City’s response deadline by ten (10) 
additional business days in accordance with Section 5(2)(d) of the Act, MCL 15.235(2)(d). 
Therefore, your request will be granted, denied, or granted in part and denied in part on or 
before, August 23, 2021. 

 
Please note, during the COVID-19 pandemic, many City employees have been required 

to be away from their job locations.  While some employees are able to work remotely, 
others are not.  As a result, many records required for an appropriate response cannot be 
obtained and/or processed during the crisis.   While we are continuing to process requests for 
which we receive records, we anticipate that many of our responses will be delayed.”   To this 
end, City offices are in the process of re-opening.   As City offices re-open, more records will 
be accessible and fewer responses will be delayed. We regret any inconvenience that this 
may cause.  

  
 If you did not provide an email address in your request, please forward it to me so we 

can provide you a response more readily than by regular mail or fax.   Mail and fax are not 
preferred at this time since they both require in-office support.  We thank you in advance for 
your understanding. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:BartonJ@aktpeerless.com
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When contacting our office regarding this request, please include a description of the 

requested record listed in the subject line above. For your information, please note that a 
public summary of the City of Detroit Freedom of Information Act procedures and guidelines 
are at www.detroitmi.gov  and specifically at https://detroitmi.gov/document/foia-procedures-
and-guidelines and https://detroitmi.gov/how-do-i/request-document/foia-freedom-
information-act-request. 

 
Your request is being handled by Marwa Elshazly. If you have questions regarding your 

request, or if you did not provide an email address in your request, please forward it to Marwa 
Elshazly at Marwa.elshazly@detroitmi.gov to provide you a response more readily than by 
regular mail or fax. Mail and fax are not preferred at this time since they both require in-office 
support. We thank you in advance for your understanding. 

 
 
 
      Very truly yours, 

      
      Jack P. Dietrich       
      Supervising Assistant Corporation Counsel 
      FOIA Section 
      City of Detroit Law Department 
      Phone Number: (313) 237-5030 
      dietjp@detroitmi.gov 
 
 
 

JPD/sb 
 

 
          
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.detroitmi.gov/
https://detroitmi.gov/document/foia-procedures-and-guidelines
https://detroitmi.gov/document/foia-procedures-and-guidelines
https://detroitmi.gov/how-do-i/request-document/foia-freedom-information-act-request
https://detroitmi.gov/how-do-i/request-document/foia-freedom-information-act-request
mailto:dietjp@detroitmi.gov


1

Julie Barton

From: MI LARA FOIA Center <michiganlara@govqa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 12:51 PM
To: Julie Barton
Subject: FOIA Request :: R071773-071221

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

To help protect y
Micro so ft Office p
auto matic downlo
picture from the 

 
  
July 20, 2021 

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of 7/13/2021, Reference # R071773‐071221. 

Dear Requester: 

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) has received your July 13, 2021 request for records 
and has processed it under the provisions of the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 1976 PA 442, MCL 
15.231 et seq. 

You requested the following, in summary: 

“storage tank records for 8324 Woodward Avenue, 50, 60, 66, 72, 82, 90, 96, and 100 E Euclid, Detroit, Wayne County” 

Your request has been denied. Please see comments below.  Please also note that a list of underground storage tank 
information in the possession of LARA may now be accessed via the following link: Underground Storage Tank 
Information. 

Comments: 

LARA certifies that, to the best of LARA's knowledge, information, and belief, the records/information requested does 
not exist within LARA under the description given or another reasonably known to LARA.  MCL 15.235(5)(b).  

As to the denial of your request, under section 10 of the FOIA, MCL 15.240, LARA is obligated to inform you that you may 
do the following: 

1) Appeal this decision in writing to Appeals Officer Adam Sandoval, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, P.O. 
Box 30004, Lansing, MI 48909. The writing must specifically state the word “appeal” and must identify the reason or 
reasons you believe the denial should be reversed. The head of the Department or her designee must respond to your 
appeal within 10 business days of its receipt. Under unusual circumstances, the time for response to your appeal may be 
extended by 10 business days. 
 
2) Commence an action in the Court of Claims within 180 days after the date of the final determination to deny the 
request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney fees, costs, and disbursements, and 
possible damages. 
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If you have questions concerning this matter, please email us at larafoiainfo@michigan.gov. 

To review a copy of LARA’s written public summary, procedures, and guidelines, please 
visit www.michigan.gov/larafoia. 

Sincerely, 

  

Phillip A. Hendges 

LARA FOIA Office 
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